
AGENDA 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, March 15, 2019 – 10:00am 

 

Chesterfield County Government Center 

9800 Government Center Parkway, Chesterfield, Virginia  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 

 

II. Approval of February 15, 2019 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Karen Lindsey 

Appeal No 18-07 

 

IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4) 

 

In Re: Appeal of AMcL, LLC 

Appeal No 18-14 

 

V. Approval of Final Order (TAB 5) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Rappahannock County High School 

Appeal No 18-16 

 

VI. Public Comment 

 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Greg Wooldridge (ODU) 

Appeal No 18-17 

 

VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Raymond M. Parker 

Appeal No. 18-20 

 

IX. Appeal Hearing (TAB 8) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Karen Hobbs 

Appeal No. 18-21 

 

X. Request for Interpretation (TAB 9) 

 

In Re: Powhatan County (David W. Dunivan, Building Official) 

 

I. Supplement (TAB 10)  

In Re: Request for Reconsideration for AMcL, LLC  

Appeal No. 18-14 

 

II. Secretary’s Report 

a. Briefing on cases for the upcoming May meeting 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chairman  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

E.G. “Rudy” Middleton  

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 

 

Patricia S. O’Bannon 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 
 

Richard C. Witt 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 MEETING MINUTES 

February 15, 2019 

Chesterfield, Virginia 

 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

Ms. Christina Jackson 

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

Mr. Eric Mays, PE 

Mr. E. G. Middleton, III 

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. 

Mr. Richard C. Witt  

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE 

 

 

Mr. Vince Butler 

Mr. Daniel Crigler  

Mr. Joseph Kessler 

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon 

 

 

Call to Order 

 

 

 

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 9:20 a.m. by 

Chairman Dawson. 

Roll Call 

 

 

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 

was also present. 

 

Approval of Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The draft minutes of the January 11, 2019 meeting in the Review 

Board members’ agenda package were considered.  Mr. Witt moved to 

approve the minutes with the addition of “arrived after the approval of 

the final order for appeal 18-10” next to Mr. Zdinak’s name in the 

Member’s present section on page five of the agenda package, the 

addition of the designation or title in the list of individuals sworn in for 

the preliminary hearing on page nine of the agenda package, and  the 

editorial change in spelling of the word “exists” in the fourth line of 

the first paragraph of page eleven.  The motion was seconded by Mr. 

Zdinak and passed with Messrs. Mays and Givens abstaining. 

 

Final Orders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of  Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

Appeal No. 18-08: 

Appeal of  Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

Appeal No. 18-12: 

Appeal of  Buracker Construction 

Appeal No. 18-13: 

(Preliminary Hearing: Potential Conflict of Interest Issue) 

 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the  

Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to approve 
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Public Comment 

 

the final order with the following editorial changes:  

 Remove the word “enough” in the second line of the third 

paragraph on page three of the final order (shown on page 19 

of the agenda package)  

 Remove the words “The appeal having been given due regard, 

and” and capitalizing the word “For” in the first line of the first 

paragraph on page four of the final order (shown on page 21 of 

the agenda package) 

 Remove the word “members” in the first line of the second 

paragraph and add “a” to the third line of the second paragraph 

on page four of the final order (shown on page 21 of the agenda 

package) 

Ms. Jackson seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.  

 

Chairman Dawson opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. Luter 

advised that no one had signed up to speak.  With no one coming 

forward, Chairman Dawson closed the public comment period. 

 

New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of Karen Lindsey; Appeal No. 18-07: 

 

A hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the presiding 

officer.  The appeal involved citations under the 2012 Virginia 

Maintenance Code related to the property owned by Karen Lindsey 

located at 2245 Strawberry Lane in the City of Chesapeake. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 John T. King, III, City of Chesapeake  

 Karen Linsey, Owner 

 Alexis Lindsey, Owner’s daughter 

 Pepper Wilson, Owner’s son 

 

Also present was: 

 

 Meredith Jacobi, Esq., legal counsel for the City of Chesapeake 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the hearing and 

stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 
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Decision: Appeal of Karen Lindsey; Appeal No. 18-07: 

 

After deliberations, Mr. Pharr moved to remand the appeal back to the  

local appeals board for it to re-issue its decision in a manner and form 

that complied with the 2012 VMC Section 106.7 because the prior 

resolution did not comply.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson.  

The motion passed with Mr. Payne voting in opposition.   

 

It is the intent of this Review Board decision for the initial language in 

the original local appeals board resolution, especially pertaining to the 

deadlines (found on page 92 of the agenda package), to carryover to 

the re-issued local appeals board resolution.   

 

Specifically, line five of the last paragraph of the re-issued local 

appeals board resolution (see excerpt of original resolution below) 

would read “owner/Executor of the Estate a 30 day timeframe from 

the date of the re-issued resolution, Month Day, and Year….” 

pursuant to this Review Board decision.  It is the hope of the Review 

Board that the time that has elapsed coupled with the new time 

provided by the re-issued code compliant local appeals board 

resolution provides Ms. Lindsey the requested time needed to comply 

and eliminates the need for another appeal.    

 

 
 

Appeal of AMcL, LLC; Appeal No. 18-14: 

 

A hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the presiding 

officer.  The appeal involved citations under the 2012 Virginia 

Maintenance Code related to the property owned by AMcL, LLC 

located at 2112 Oakwood Lane in Henrico County. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 
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 Greg Revels, Henrico County Building Official  

 John Butler, Henrico County Inspector 

 Michael Morrissey, Agent for AMcL, LLC. 

 Ronald Ames, AMcL, LLC. 

 

Also present was: 

 

 John Gilbody, Esq., legal counsel for Henrico County 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the hearing and 

stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal of AMcL, LLC; Appeal No. 18-14: 

 

After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to dismiss the appeal as not 

properly before the Board since the County rescinded the Notice of 

Violation (NOV).  The motion was seconded by Mr. Witt.  The motion 

passed with Messrs. Zdinak, Payne, and Pharr voting in opposition.   

 

 

Appeal of Rappahannock County High School; Appeal No. 18-16: 

 

A hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the presiding 

officer.  The appeal involved citations under the 2012 Virginia 

Statewide Fire Prevention Code related to the property owned by 

Rappahannock County located at 12576 Lee Highway in 

Rappahannock County. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 James E. Swindler II, Principal Rappahannock High School  

 Brian M. McGraw, State Fire Marshal 

 Greg Harp, Deputy State Fire Marshal 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the hearing and 

stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 
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distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal of Rappahannock County High School; Appeal No. 

18-16: 

 

After deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to overturn the SFMO on items 

#1 and #2 in the suggested items for resolution on page 379 of the 

agenda package.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Payne.  The motion 

failed with Messrs. Givens, Zdinak, Middleton and Mays and Ms. 

Jackson voting in opposition.    

 

After further deliberation Mr. Witt moved to uphold the SFMO with 

the following editorial changes to the Notice of Inspection wherever 

SFPC Section 1030.2.1 was cited: 

(1) Remove the language that reads  “Security  devices affecting the 

means of egress shall be subject to approval of the fire code official” 

as it has been removed from the SFPC by VCC Section 103.2 and is 

therefore unenforceable  

(2) Add a new sentence that reads “Devices are not permitted unless 

approved by the Building Official in accordance with the USBC.” 

The motion was seconded by Mr. Givens.  The motion passed with Mr. 

Payne voting in opposition.   

 

Secretary’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Luter reminded the Review Board members of the Board Retreat, 

scheduled for March 14, 2019.  He informed the members that an 

email, with all of the particulars, had been sent on Thursday February 

14, 2019.  Mr. Luter asked the members to reply to the February 14th 

email letting Review Board staff know if the members planned to 

attend the retreat. 

 

Mr. Luter provided the Review Board members with a basic overview 

of the three cases coming before them in the March meeting.  Mr. Luter 

informed the members the March meeting would start at 10:00 a.m.   

 

Adjournment 

 

 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 

motion at approximately 3:30 p.m. 
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Approved: March 15, 2019 

____________________________________________________ 

 Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

_____________________________________________________ 

 Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Karen Lindsey 

  Appeal No. 18-07 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 On January 25, 2018, the home owned by William and Marjorie Lindsey located at 

2445 Strawberry Lane in the City of Chesapeake caught fire.  Karen Lindsey (Lindsey), daughter 

to the deceased owners and current resident of the property along with her two children, were 

displaced due to the extensive damage to the home.  In February of 2018 Lindsey was certified as 

the Executor of the estate for the property.  Lindsey, appealed the enforcement action by the City 

of Chesapeake, Development and Permits Department (City) under Part III of the Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (Virginia Maintenance Code). 

 On January 29, 2018, the City, in enforcement of the 2012 Virginia Property Maintenance 

(VMC), performed an inspection of the property.  In early March of 2018 copies of the Notice of 

Unsafe Structure (Demolition), Demolition Authorization Form, City of Chesapeake Board of  

Building Code Appeals (local appeals board) application, Notice of Violation (NOV), Public 
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Notice, and Building Inspection Report for Unsafe Structure dated March 7, 2018 were stapled to 

the garage of the structure.  Lindsey removed them from the structure and contacted the City for 

clarification of the documents.  On March 29, 2018, Lindsey received copies of the above 

referenced documents along with an amended Building Inspection Report for Unsafe Structure 

dated March 26, 2018 via USPS certified mail.  The same documents were posted on the structure 

by the City Sheriff’s Department on March 30, 2018.  

 The local appeals board heard Lindsey’s appeal on May 16, 2018 and ruled to 

uphold the decision of the City.  In addition to upholding the City’s decision the local appeals 

board gave Lindsey 30 days from the date of the hearing to obtain an engineer’s report and 

contractor’s agreement; 60 days to acquire the needed permits and 180 days to complete all repairs, 

request the required inspections and obtain a new Certificate of Occupancy (CO); and 270 days to 

obtain the new CO or have the property demolished.  The local appeals board further stated that if 

the deadlines provided were not adhered to the City would demolish the structure without further 

notice.  Lindsey agreed with the cited violations; however, she found the timeline unattainable and 

asked for an extension of the timeframes provided by the local appeals board; therefore, Lindsey 

further appealed to the Review Board.  

A Review Board hearing was held on February 15, 2019.  Appearing at the Review Board 

hearing for the City of Chesapeake were John King and Meredith Jacobi, legal counsel.  Karen 

Lindsey and her two children, Alexis Lindsey and Pepper Wilson, attended on behalf of the 

Lindseys. 

Findings of the Review Board 

A. Whether or not the appeal was timely to the Review Board. 
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Lindsey argued that she emailed Review Board staff within the required timeframe to acquire 

the needed application; Lindsey expressed her desire to appeal the decision of the City in that 

email.  The City argued that in accordance with VMC section 106.8, the application must be made 

to the Review Board within 21 days.  The City also argued that a copy of the Code Official’s 

decision and the resolution from the local board of appeals must accompany the application.  

Lindsey argued that she requested the necessary information and documentation at the local 

appeals board hearing needed to further appeal to the Review Board.  Lindsey further argued the 

City did not provide her with the needed guidance, pertinent information, complete contact 

information, or Review Board appeals application needed to properly file an appeal to the Review 

Board.  The City argued that it was not the responsibility of the City to provide Lindsey with the 

needed application form; however, the City did provide Lindsey with the link to the location of 

the Review Board appeals application located on the Department of Housing and Community 

Development, State Building Codes Office (SBCO) website and Review Board staff  email 

addresses.  The City also argued that Lindsey should have emailed Review Board staff sooner 

allowing ample time to receive the necessary application.  Lindsey argued that she had limited 

access to technology due to being displaced from her home since the fire.    

The Review Board did not agree with the City that the LBBCA resolution was adequate.  The 

Review Board finds the local appeals board resolution did not provide the required language in 

accordance with the VMC Section 106.7 which reads: 

“Any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Review Board by 

submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon receipt by certified 

mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State Review 

Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, (804) 371-7150.” 
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The Review Board further finds that the information provided to Lindsey was outdated and 

referenced Review Board staff that retired nearly a year ago. 

Final Order 

For the reasons set out herein, the Review Board orders the appeal to be, and hereby is, 

remanded to the local appeals board to re-issue its decision in a manner and form that complies 

with the 2012 VMC Section 106.7 because the prior resolution did not comply. 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 

      Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

Date entered: _____March 15, 2018__________ 

 

 

 

Certification 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of AMcL, LLC 

  Appeal No. 18-14 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 On July 9, 2018, the County of Henrico Building Inspections Department (County), in 

enforcement of the 2012 Virginia Property Maintenance Code (VMC), issued a notice of violation 

to AML LLC for rental property located at 2112 Oakwood Lane.  The notice outlined three VMC 

violations related to the lack of water service at the home.   

Mr. Morrissey, agent for AMcL, LLC (AMcL) filed an appeal to the County of Henrico 

Local Board of Appeals (local appeals board) on July 12, 2018.  The local appeals board conducted 

a hearing in August of 2018 and upheld the decision of the County.  AMcL filed an application for 

appeal to the Review Board on August 20, 2018 after receipt of the local board’s decision.  The 

County rescinded the notice of violation on October 4, 2018.   
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A Review Board hearing was held on February 15, 2019.  Appearing at the Review Board 

hearing for the Henrico County were John Butler, Greg Revels and John Gilbody, legal counsel.  

Michael Morrissey and Ronald Ame, attended on behalf of the AMcL, LLC. 

Findings of the Review Board 

A. Whether or not to dismiss the appeal as not properly before the Board since the County 

rescinded the notice of violation, based on previous rulings of the Review Board which 

hold that no right of appeal exists where a NOV has been resolved.1 

 

AMcL argued that the County had not filed a motion to dismiss the case as moot.  AMcL 

further argued that the mere rescinding of the NOV did not render the appeal moot.  The County 

argued that it had not filed a motion to dismiss because the issues for resolution indicated in the 

staff summary stated that the properness of the appeal before the Board based on the fact that the 

NOV had been rescinded would be the first issue addressed by the Review Board.  The County 

stated that the rescinding of the NOV did not seem to be in dispute by AMcL.  AMcL did not 

dispute the assertion.   

The right to appeal is laid out by statue and by the building code.  The Virginia Maintenance 

Code reads in part: 

107.5 Right of appeal; filing of appeal application. Any person aggrieved by the local 

enforcing agency's application of this code or the refusal to grant a modification to the provisions 

of this code may appeal to the LBBCA.  

The Maintenance Code clearly states that the right of appeal is for applications of the code and 

being aggrieved by those applications of the code.  The Review Board consistently interpreted that 

the right to appeal is tied to applications of the code and the aggrievement by applications of the 

1 See Review Board Case No. 03-3 and 17-9.  See also Review Board Case Nos. 98-8, 98-16, 00-2, 00-14, 11-9&10, 

and 16-6. 
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code.2  In other words, without applications of the code or being aggrieved by applications of the 

code, there is no right to appeal. 

When the building official rescinded the NOV, which is the application of the code, he 

removed the application of the code. The removal of the application also ended whatever 

aggrievement there was against AMcL.  Therefore, without the NOV there is no right to appeal.    

The Review Board finds that by rescinding the NOV, the County rescinded the cited violation and 

application of the code. So, AMcL no longer has a right to appeal in this case. 

Final Order 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board orders the appeal to be, and hereby is, dismissed. 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 

      Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

Date entered: _____March 15, 2018__________ 

 

 

 

 

Certification 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 

2 Id. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE:  James E. Swindler, Principal for Rappahannock County High School 

  Appeal No. 18-16 

 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

Procedural Background 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 In September of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) 

conducted inspections at Rappahannock High School located at 12576 Lee Highway in 

Rappahannock County.  On September 4, 2018, the SFMO issued Notices of Violation to the 

school concerning the 2012 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) Section 1030.2.1 

(Security devices and egress locks) concerning the installation of security devices.   

 Mr. Swindler filed an appeal to the Review Board on September 12, 2018.  The appeal was 

based on SMFO citing two violations of SFPC Section 1030.2.1 related to the installation of 

security devices, to be used in an “active shooter” event, that were not in use at the time of the 

inspection.    

 Review Board staff developed a staff summary of the appeal, distributed it to all the parties 

and scheduled an appeal hearing before the Review Board.  The hearing before the Review Board 

31



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

32



was held on February 15, 2019.  Appearing at the Review Board hearing for SMFO were Brian 

McGraw and Greg Harp.  James E. Swindler II, Principal, appeared at the hearing for 

Rappahannock County High School .   

Findings of the Review Board 

A. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of the 

SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the auditorium and 

throughout the school. 

 

B. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of 

the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the library. 

 

Rappahannock argued that the barracuda devices and the safety chains with a carabiner 

would only be used in an “active shooter” event; therefore, the two devices did not impede egress.  

Rappahannock further argued that the safety chains and barracuda devices were the same concept 

as using the teacher’s desk or a bookcase in the room to barricade the door.  Rappahannock stated 

that the two devices simply make it easier and faster to barricade the door.  Rappahannock also 

stated that it did not dispute the two devices are in violation of the SFPC as it is written; however, 

do dispute the validity of the way the SFPC is currently written and is looking for a way to gain 

permission to use the devices to fulfill the responsibility to protect the students and staff.   

The SFMO argued that the Barracuda devices and the safety chains with a carabiner are 

security devices addressed under Section 1030.2 of the SFPC and are not locks or latches 

addressed under Section 1008.1.9 of the Virginia Construction Code (VCC).  The SFMO further 

argued that any work that affects the means of egress is required to be reviewed by the Building 

Official and that the devices were not reviewed and/or permitted by the Building Official.  

SFMO also argued that, once deployed, the device were in conflict with the building code related 

to requirements for door operations and accessibility requirements related to the door operating 

height and grasping requirements.  SFMO further argued that there was no way to overcome the 
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device from outside the room once deployed.  Lastly, SFMO argued that the two devices could 

be deployed by anyone at anytime since they were hanging on the wall of the classroom in plain 

sight, rather than being locked in a location with limited access.     

The Review Board agrees with the SFMO that the devices are not permitted, unless 

approved by the Building Official; therefore, the Review Board denies the appeal and upholds the 

NOV. 

Final Order 

A. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of the 

SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the auditorium and 

throughout the school. 

 

B. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of 

the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the library. 

 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board orders the decision of the SFMO that a violation of SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices 

and egress locks) to be, and hereby is, upheld.  The Review Board further orders the following 

editorial changes be made to the SFMO Inspection Notice: 

(1) Remove the language that reads  “Security  devices affecting the means of egress shall 

be subject to approval of the fire code official” as it has been removed from the SFPC by 

VCC Section 103.2 and is therefore unenforceable  

(2) Add a new sentence that reads “Devices are not permitted unless approved by the 

Building Official in accordance with the USBC.” 
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    __________________________________________________ 

    Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

Date entered: ___March 15, 2019_____________ 

 

 

 

Certification 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE: Appeal of Greg Wooldridge (ODU) 

  Appeal No. 18-17 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Greg Wooldridge - Old Dominion University (ODU) 

  Appeal No. 18-17 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. In September of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) 

conducted inspections at Old Dominion University (ODU) Powhatan I Apartments and ODU 

Powhatan II Apartments located at 4701 (Units A-N) and 4601 (units AA – NN) Powhatan Avenue 

respectively, in the City of Norfolk.  ODU Powhatan I & II Apartments are used to house students 

of ODU 

 2. The inspection resulted in the issuance of a notice of violation, dated September 12, 

2018, under the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) Section 102.7 (Inspections for 

USBC requirements)  concerning retrofitting requirements for smoke detectors in sleeping rooms 

and Section 907.2.11 (Single and multiple station smoke alarms) concerning smoke detectors in 

the common areas of the suites in excess of 10 years old and needing to be installed in accordance 

with the manufacturer’s recommendation.   

4. ODU Powhatan I & II Apartments, identified in the notice of violation as Powhatan 

Housing Complex, consists of  28 buildings.  Each building is either three or four stories and 

contain two apartments per story.  Each apartment contains either two or four bedrooms with a 

common living room and kitchen.  All 28 buildings have a fire alarm system; all 183 apartments 

have smoke detectors located in the hallway directly outside each bedroom.  The two cited 

violations of the SFPC apply to all 183 apartment; therefore, collectively 366 violations were cited.   

 5. Mr. Wooldridge filed an appeal to the Review Board on September 21, 2018.   
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 6. This staff summary was distributed to the parties along with all documents received 

from the parties and opportunity was given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections 

to the summary and for submittal of additional documents, pictures or written arguments. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation of SFPC 

Section 102.7 (Inspections for USBC requirements) exists in each apartment of ODU Powhatan I 

& II Apartments.  

 2. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation of SFPC 

Section 907.2.11 (Single and multiple station smoke alarms) exists in each apartment of ODU 

Powhatan I & II Apartments. 
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9/25/2018 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Appeal at ODU

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=QCPHikMeXbw.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180917.08_p5&view=pt&msg=166108c623d30d02&sear… 1/1

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Appeal at ODU 

Wooldridge, Gregory A. <gwooldri@odu.edu> Tue, Sep 25, 2018 at 7:45 AM
To: "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

The attachment is documentation from back in 1982 I found in the old files here on Campus. I believe this
issue was dealt with back in 1982. In reference to the R-2 , 1716.3.3 and 1716.3.4, 1716.3.3 references R-2
buildings higher than 75 ft. which Powhatan is less than 75ft and 1716.3.4 reference R-2 to install in
dwelling units within buildings of R-2 and R-3 which is currently the case.
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
 
Greg Wooldridge
Old Dominion University
Fire Prevention Manager
Office of Fire Prevention
4111 Monarch Way
Norfolk,Va. 23508
Office: (757)683-5166
Mobile: (757) 354-5998
 
 
 
The informa�on in this email and any a�achments may be confiden�al and privileged. Access to this email by anyone other than the intended
addressee is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient (or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this informa�on to the
intended recipient) please no�fy the sender by reply email and immediately delete this email and any copies from your computer and/or
storage system. The sender does not authorize the use, distribu�on, disclosure or reproduc�on of this email (or any part of its contents) by
anyone other than the intended recipient(s).
 
No representa�on is made that this email and any a�achments are free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of
the recipient.
 
 
 
 
 

SPublic Saf18092506380.pdf 
226K
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Documents Submitted  
By Virginia Department of General 
Services Engineering and Buildings 

To Review Board Staff  
(Staff Research To Build The Record) 
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1/29/2019 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code 1701.2

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1624020020897154572&simpl=msg-f%3A16240200208… 1/3

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Fwd: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code
1701.2 

Coppa, William <mike.coppa@dgs.virginia.gov> Tue, Jan 29, 2019 at 1:22 PM
To: travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
Cc: Dreyer Mark gng04916 <mark.dreyer@dgs.virginia.gov>

Travis,
 
The issue of compliance with COV 36-99.3 enacted July 1, 1982 (your reference 2012 VRC Section 1701.2 - now 2015
VEBC Section 1101.2) was addressed by correspondence dated July 29 - August 3, 1982, between the State Fire
Marshal, H. H.Summers, Jr. and the Department of General Services Director, H. Douglas Hamner, Jr.  Copies of the
correspondence is attached.  I interpret this correspondence as the  State Fire Marshal agreeing to both inspect and
approve (certify compliance) with the requirements of COV 36-99.3.  DGS (DEB) has no record of these inspections or
certifications.
 
I have limited familiarity with these 1977 and 1982 buildings or the details of this issue, but in researching this issue it
appears that 1981 VUSBC (effective July 1, 1982), reference 1981 BOCA was the applicable code at the time the law
was enacted, and that Section 1716.3.4, Automatic Fire Abram Systems - Dwelling Units was the applicable section.
 
Because of the possible broader implications of this review, I would appreciate you keeping DGS (DEB) informed of any
further research on this issue and the Technical Review Board conclusion on this matter.
 
Let me know if we can be of further assistance.
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Dreyer, Mark <mark.dreyer@dgs.virginia.gov> 
Date: Tue, Jan 29, 2019 at 11:24 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code 1701.2 
To: Coppa, William <mike.coppa@dgs.virginia.gov> 
 
 
 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Date: Mon, Jan 28, 2019 at 11:02 AM 
Subject: Re: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code 1701.2 
To: Dreyer, Mark <mark.dreyer@dgs.virginia.gov> 
 
 
Mark,
 
Facts of our conversations as understood by Review Board staff:

DGS does not have a program that issues the certificates of compliance in accordance with Va. Rab. Code section
1701.2; therefore, no certificates exist for the appeal in question (facts of the appeal listed below for your
reference).

Facts of the appeal (as indicated in the submitted documents by both parties):

The specific case in question is for Old Dominion University (ODU), represented by Greg Wooldridge.
The buildings that are the subject of the appeal are the Powhatan I Apartments and Powhatan II Apartments
located at 4701 (Units A-N) and 4601 (units AA – NN) Powhatan Avenue respectively, in the City of Norfolk.   
The cited violation concerns retrofitting requirements for smoke detectors in sleeping rooms per Va. Reb. Code
section 1701.2.  

Please feel free to keep it as simple or elaborate as much as you see fit.   
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1/29/2019 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code 1701.2

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1624020020897154572&simpl=msg-f%3A16240200208… 2/3

Again thanks for all of your help.
 
W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office  
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 371-7163 - phone 
(804) 371-7092 - fax  
 
 
 
On Mon, Jan 28, 2019 at 10:14 AM Dreyer, Mark <mark.dreyer@dgs.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Travis
 
you are welcome - 
 
i would appreciate some kind of email that sets the facts as they are out  - as i have not been in the loop - and
don't want to say anything that would confuse the matter - regarding timing, persons involved and other
statements of fact.
 
Mark
 
On Mon, Jan 28, 2019 at 9:16 AM Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Good morning Mark.
 
Thank you for all of your assistance pertaining to my inquires related to the ODU appeal and the DGS procedures
related to Virginia Rehabilitation Code section 1701.2.  In completing the processing of the appeal I am drafting an
overview of the information you provided me via our telephone conversations the past few weeks.  Would you please
provide me with a recap or summation so that I ensure I clearly and correctly articulate the information to the Review
Board?
 
Thank you in advance for your assistance.
 
Regards,  
 
W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office  
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 371-7163 - phone 
(804) 371-7092 - fax  
 

 
 
--  
Mark W. Dreyer, RA
State Review Architect
Division of Engineering & Buildings
Department of General Services
Office:  804-371-2570 |  Fax:  804.225.4709 
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1/29/2019 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Compliance Certification in accordance with Virginia Rehabilitation Code 1701.2

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1624020020897154572&simpl=msg-f%3A16240200208… 3/3

1100 Bank St., Suite 600, Richmond, VA 23219 
Webpage | Newsletter

 
 
--  
Mark W. Dreyer, RA
State Review Architect
Division of Engineering & Buildings
Department of General Services
Office:  804-371-2570 |  Fax:  804.225.4709 
1100 Bank St., Suite 600, Richmond, VA 23219 
Webpage | Newsletter
 
 
--  
W. Michael Coppa, RA
Director 
Division of Engineering & Buildings
Department of General Services
Office:  804.786.4398 | Fax:  804.225.4709 
1100 Bank St., Suite 600, Richmond, VA 23219 
Webpage | Newsletter
 
 

2 attachments

0091_001.pdf 
81K

0092_001 (1).pdf 
134K
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Photographs Provided  
By Wooldridge 
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Documents Submitted  
By the State Fire  
Marshal’s Office 
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Additional Documents  
Submitted by  
Wooldridge 
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1/3/2019 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Greg Wooldridge (ODU) (Appeal No. 18-17)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1621578279319998073&simpl=msg-f%3A16215782793… 1/3

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Greg Wooldridge (ODU) (Appeal No. 18-17) 

Wooldridge, Gregory A. <gwooldri@odu.edu> Wed, Jan 2, 2019 at 2:32 PM
To: "McGraw, Brian" <brian.mcgraw@vdfp.virginia.gov>, "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: Joshua Hollingsworth <josh.hollingsworth@vdfp.virginia.gov>, "Potts, Richard" <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>,
"Brown, Jeff (DHCD)" <Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov>

In response to Brian McGraw’s (Chief State Fire Marshal) email, all smoke detectors have been replaced that were
found to be out of date from the manufacture or 10yrs on September 25th of 2018. This documenta�on has been
sent to the State Fire Marshal’s Office via email to William Hux and Joshua Hollingsworth. I have also sent this
documenta�on with this email in the a�achment.

 

 

 

 

 

Greg Wooldridge

Old Dominion University

Fire Prevention Manager

Office of Fire Prevention

4111 Monarch Way

Norfolk,Va. 23508

Office: (757)683-5166

Mobile: (757) 354-5998

 

 

 

The informa�on in this email and any a�achments may be confiden�al and privileged. Access to this email by anyone other than the intended
addressee is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient (or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this informa�on to the
intended recipient) please no�fy the sender by reply email and immediately delete this email and any copies from your computer and/or
storage system. The sender does not authorize the use, distribu�on, disclosure or reproduc�on of this email (or any part of its contents) by
anyone other than the intended recipient(s).
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                                     Powhatan 1 Smoke Alarm Inspection 

Location Manufacture Date Installed Expiration Battery install 
Tested 

Pass/Fail 

A1 First Alert  3/ 2017 3/ 2027 9/25/18   Pass  

A2 First Alert   5/2014  5/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

A4 First Alert   3/2017  3/2027  9/25/18   Pass  

A5 First Alert   5/2014   5/2024 9/25/18   Pass  

A6 First Alert   5/2014  5/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

B1 First Alert   5/2011  5/2022 9/25/18   Pass  

B2  Fire X 9/25/2018  9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

B3 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

B4 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

B5 First Alert  3/2016   3/2026 9/25/18   Pass  

B6 First Alert  9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

C1  First Alert  5/2011  5/2022 9/25/18   Pass  

C2  First Alert 9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

C3 First Alert   1/2015  1/2025  9/25/18   Pass  

C4 First Alert   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

C5 First Alert   1/2011  1/2022  9/25/18   Pass  

C6 First Alert   9/25/18 9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

C7 First Alert   9/25/18  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

C8  Fire X  9/25/18 9/25/28  9/25/18   Pass  

D1  Fire X 9/25/2018  9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

D2 First Alert  9/25/2018  9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

D3  Fire X 9/25/2018    9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

D4 First Alert   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

D5  Fire X 9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

D6 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/18   Pass  
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E1 First Alert   1/2011 1/2022  9/25/18   Pass  

E2  First Alert  1/2017  1/2027  9/25/18   Pass  

E3 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

E4 Red Alert  9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

E5 First Alert  1/2016  1/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

E6 First Alert   9/25/2018   9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

F1 Fire X  9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

F2  First Alert   1/2011  1/2021  9/25/18   Pass  

F3 Fire X   9/25/2018   9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

F4 Kiddie   1/2011 1/2021  9/25/18   Pass  

F5 Kiddie  9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

F6  First Alert 9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

HOUSING 

OFFICE 
First Alert X2  1/2011  1/2022  

9/25/18   Pass  

G3 First Alert  9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

G4  First Alert   1/2016 1/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

G5 First Alert   3/2013 3/2023  9/25/18   Pass  

G6 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

G7 Fire X   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

G8 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

H1 First Alert    9/25/2018     9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

H2 First Alert    1/2014  1/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

H3             First Alert    1/2017 1/2027  9/25/18   Pass  

H4             First Alert    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

H5             First Alert   1/2016  1/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

H6            First Alert   9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

I1  First Alert 1/2014  1/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

I2 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2018   9/25/18   Pass  
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I3 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2018    9/25/18   Pass  

I4 First Alert   1/2014   1/2024   9/25/18   Pass  

I5 First Alert  1/2014  1/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

I6 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2018    9/25/18   Pass  

I7 First Alert   1/2015 1/2025  9/25/18   Pass  

I8 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2018    9/25/18   Pass  

J1  Fire X 9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

J2 Fire X   9/25/2018 9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

J3  First Alert  7/2016  7/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

J4 First Alert    2/2018 2/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

J5 Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

J6 Fire X   9/25/2018 9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

J7  First Alert   5/2017 5/2027  9/25/18   Pass  

J8 Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

K1 First Alert    8/2012 8/2022  9/25/18   Pass  

K2 Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

K3 First Alert    3/2017 3/2027  9/25/18   Pass  

K4 First Alert    2/2018 2/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

K5 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

K6 Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

K7 Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

K8  First Alert  5/2016  5/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

L1  First Alert  5/2014  5/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

L2 First Alert   2/2018  2/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

L3 First Alert    2/2018 2/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

L4 First Alert   1/2018  1/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

L5 Fire X  9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

L6  Fire X 9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  
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M1  Fire X  9/25/2018     9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

M2 Fire X   9/25/2018      9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

M3 First Alert  3/2016  3/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

M4  First Alert  5/2014  5/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

M5 First Alert   7/2016  7/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

M6 First Alert   8/2012  8/2022  9/25/18   Pass  

M7 First Alert   7/2016  7/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

M8 First Alert   9/25/2018  9/25/2028   9/25/18   Pass  

N1 Fire X  9/25/2018   9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

N2 Fire X  9/25/2018  9/25/2028  9/25/18   Pass  

N3 First Alert   12/2014  12/2024  9/25/18   Pass  

N4 First Alert    8/2011 8/2021  9/25/18   Pass  

N5 First Alert   6/2016  6/2026  9/25/18   Pass  

N6 Fire X  6/2016  6/2026  9/25/18   Pass  
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                Powhatan 2 Smoke Alarm Inspection 

Location Manufacture Date Installed Expiration Battery install Tested Pass/Fail 

AA1  First Alert 9/25/2018  9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

AA2 First Alert  1/2016   1/2026 9/25/2018 Pass  

AA3 First Alert  1/2016  1/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

AA4 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2028 9/25/2018 Pass  

AA5 First Alert  1/2015  1/2025  9/25/2018 Pass  

AA6 First Alert   9/25/2018   9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

BB1 First Alert  1/2015  1/2025  9/25/2018 Pass  

BB2 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

BB3 First Alert   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

BB4 First Alert  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

BB5 First Alert  1/2012 1/2022 9/25/2018 Pass  

BB6 First Alert    1/2016 1/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC1 First Alert    1/2015 1/2025  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC2 First Alert   1/2015  1/2025  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC3 First Alert    1/2017 1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC4 First Alert    1/2014 1/2024  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC5 First Alert    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

CC6 First Alert   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

CC7 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

CC8 First Alert    1/2017 1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

DD1 Fire X  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

DD2 First Alert    3/2018 3/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

DD3 Fire X   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

DD4  Fire X 9/25/2018     9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

DD5 Fire X   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

DD6 First Alert   3/2018  3/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  
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DD7 Fire X   9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

DD8 First Alert   12/2014  12/2024  9/25/2018 Pass  

EE1 Fire X  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

EE2 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

EE3 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

EE4 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

EE5  First Alert  4/2017  4/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

EE6 First Alert   5/2014  5/2024  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF1 First Alert    5/2016 5/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF2 Fire X  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

FF3 First Alert   4/2017  4/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF4 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

FF5 Fire X   3/2009  3/2019  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF6 First Alert   3/2009  3/2019  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF7 First Alert    9/25/2018    9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

FF8 First Alert   10/2011  10/2021  9/25/2018 Pass  

GG1 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

GG2 First Alert   1/2016  1/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

GG3 Fire X   9/25/2018     9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

GG4 Fire X   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

GG5 First Alert   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

GG6 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

HH1 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

HH2 First Alert   1/2016  1/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

HH3 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

HH4 Fire X   9/25/2018     9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

HH5 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

HH6 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  
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HH7 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

HH8 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

II1 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

II2 Fire X        9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

II3 Fire X       9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

II4 Fire X        9/25/2018    9/25/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

II5 Fire X        9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

II6 Fire X         9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ1 Fire X         9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ2 Fire X        9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ3 Fire X        9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ4 Fire X       9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ5 First Alert             1/2014  1/2024 9/25/2018 Pass  

JJ6 First Alert   1/2015   1/2025 9/25/2018 Pass  

KK1 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

KK2 First Alert   1/2014  1/2024  9/25/2018 Pass  

KK3 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

KK4 First Alert   1/2014  1/2024  9/25/2018 Pass  

KK5 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

KK6 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

KK7 First Alert   1/2017   1/2027 9/25/2018 Pass  

KK8 First Alert    1/2017  1/2027 9/25/2018 Pass  

LL1 First Alert   1/2011    1/2021 9/25/2018 Pass  

LL2 First Alert   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

LL3 First Alert   1/2012   1/2022 9/25/2018 Pass  

LL4 First Alert   1/2012   1/2022 9/25/2018 Pass  

LL5 Fire X    9/25/2018   9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

LL6 Fire X   1/2013  1/2023  9/25/2018 Pass  
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MM1 Fire X   9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

MM2 Fire X  9/25/2018    9/25/2028   9/25/2018 Pass  

MM3 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

MM4 First Alert    1/2018 1/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  

MM5 First Alert   1/2011  1/2021  9/25/2018 Pass  

MM6 First Alert   1/2017  1/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN1 First Alert   1/2012  1/2022  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN2 First Alert   3/2016  3/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN3 First Alert   3/2016  3/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN4 First Alert   4/2017  4/2027  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN5 First Alert    8/2012  8/2022 9/25/2018 Pass  

NN6 First Alert    6/2016 6/2026  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN7 First Alert    1/2015 1/2025  9/25/2018 Pass  

NN8 First Alert   7/2018  1/2028  9/25/2018 Pass  
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Upon completion of such structures, responsibility for fire
safety protection shall pass to the local fire marshal or official
designated by the locality to enforce this code in those locali-
ties that enforce the SFPC or to the State Fire Marshal in
those localities that do not enforce this code.

102.7 Inspections for USBC requirements. The fire official
shall require that existing structures subject to the require-
ments of the applicable retrofitting provisions relating to the
fire protection equipment and system requirements of the
USBC, Part I, Construction, Section 103.7, comply with the
provisions located therein.

SECTION 103
INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

103.1 General. The following document is adopted and
incorporated by reference to be an enforceable part of the
SFPC:

The International Fire Code -- 2012 Edition, hereinaf-
ter referred to as “IFC,” published by the International
Code Council, Inc., 500 New Jersey Avenue, NW, 6th
Floor, Washington, DC 20001-2070, 1-888 422-7233.

103.1.1 Deletion. Delete IFC Chapter 1.

103.1.2 Appendices. The appendices in the IFC are not
considered part of the IFC for the purposes of Section
103.1.

Note: Section 101.5 references authority contained in
the Code of Virginia for local fire prevention regula-
tions that may be evaluated by localities to determine
whether provisions in the IFC appendices may be con-
sidered for local fire prevention regulations.

103.2 Amendments. All requirements of the referenced
codes and standards that relate to fees, non-operational per-
mits not specifically required by Section 107.2, unsafe
notices, disputes, condemnation, inspections, scope of
enforcement and all other procedural, and administrative mat-
ters are deleted and replaced by the provisions of Chapter 1 of
the SFPC.

Exception: The scope of referenced codes and standards
referenced by the SFPC that relate to the maintenance,
testing and inspection requirements or limitations shall be
enforceable.

103.2.1 Other amendments. The SFPC contains provi-
sions adopted by the Virginia Board of Housing and Com-
munity Development (BHCD), some of which delete,
change or amend provisions of the IFC and referenced
standards. Where conflicts occur between such changed
provisions and the unchanged provisions of the IFC and
referenced standards, the provisions changed by the
BHCD shall govern.

Note: The IFC and its referenced standards contain
some areas of regulation outside of the scope of the
SFPC, as established by the BHCD and under state law.
Where conflicts have been readily noted, changes have
been made to the IFC and its referenced standards to
bring it within the scope of authority; however, in some
areas, judgment will have to be made as to whether the

provisions of the IFC and its referenced standards are
fully applicable.

103.3 International Fire Code. Retroactive fire protection
system requirements contained in the IFC shall not be
enforced unless specified by the USBC.

SECTION 104
ENFORCEMENT

104.1 Local enforcement. Any local government may
enforce the SFPC following official action by such body. The
official action shall (i) require compliance with the provisions
of the SFPC in its entirety or with respect only to those provi-
sions of the SFPC relating to open burning, fire lanes, fire-
works, and hazardous materials and (ii) assign enforcement
responsibility to the local agency or agencies of its choice.
Any local governing body may establish such procedures or
requirements as may be necessary for the administration and
enforcement of this code. If a local governing body elects to
enforce only those provisions of the SFPC relating to open
burning, it may do so in all or in any designated geographic
areas of its jurisdiction. The terms “enforcing agency” and
“fire official” are intended to apply to the agency or agencies
to which responsibility for enforcement of the SFPC has been
assigned. The terms “building official” or “building depart-
ment” are intended to apply only to the local building official
or local building department.

104.1.1 Enforcement of fireworks provisions by law-
enforcement officers. In accordance with Section 27-
100.1 of the Code of Virginia, law-enforcement officers
who are otherwise authorized to enforce certain provisions
of this code shall not be subject to the certification require-
ments of Sections 105.2 or 105.3.2.

104.2 State enforcement. In accordance with Section 27-98
of the Code of Virginia, the State Fire Marshal shall also have
the authority, in cooperation with any local governing body,
to enforce the SFPC. The State Fire Marshal shall also have
authority to enforce the SFPC in those jurisdictions in which
the local governments do not enforce the SFPC and may
establish such procedures or requirements as may be neces-
sary for the administration and enforcement of the SFPC in
such jurisdictions.

104.3 State structures. Every agency, commission or institu-
tion of this Commonwealth, including all institutions of
higher education, shall permit, at all reasonable hours, the fire
official reasonable access to existing structures or a structure
under construction or renovation, for the purpose of perform-
ing an informational and advisory fire safety inspection. The
fire official is permitted to submit, subsequent to performing
such inspection, his findings and recommendations, including
a list of corrective actions necessary to ensure that such struc-
ture is reasonably safe from the hazards of fire, to the appro-
priate official of such agency, commission, or institution and
the State Fire Marshal. Such agency, commission or institu-
tion shall notify, within 60 days of receipt of such findings
and recommendations, the State Fire Marshal and the fire
official of the corrective measures taken to eliminate the haz-
ards reported by the fire official. The State Fire Marshal shall
have the same power in the enforcement of this section as is
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2. Reconstructed decks, balconies, porches and similar
structures located 30 inches (762 mm) or more
above grade shall meet the current code provisions
for structural loading capacity, connections and
structural attachment. This requirement excludes the
configuration and height of handrails and guardrails.

3. Compliance with the VRC shall be an acceptable
alternative to compliance with this section at the dis-
cretion of the owner or owner’s agent.

103.5.1 Equipment changes. Upon the replacement or
new installation of any fuel-burning appliances or equip-
ment in existing Group R-5 occupancies, an inspection or
inspections shall be conducted to ensure that the connected
vent or chimney systems comply with the following:

1. Vent or chimney systems are sized in accordance
with the IRC.

2. Vent or chimney systems are clean, free of any
obstruction or blockages, defects or deterioration
and are in operable condition. Where not inspected
by the local building department, persons perform-
ing such changes or installations shall certify to the
building official that the requirements of Items 1 and
2 of this section are met.

103.6 Reconstruction, alteration, and repair in other
occupancies. Reconstruction, alteration, and repair in occu-
pancies other than Group R-5 shall comply with the VRC.

103.7 Retrofit requirements. The local building department
shall enforce the provisions of Section 1701 of the VRC,
which require certain existing buildings to be retrofitted with
fire protection systems and other safety equipment. Retroac-
tive fire protection system requirements contained in the
International Fire Code (IFC) shall not be applicable unless
required for compliance with the provisions of Section 1701
of the VRC.

103.8 Nonrequired equipment. The following criteria for
nonrequired equipment is in accordance with Section 36-103
of the Code of Virginia. Building owners may elect to install
partial or full fire alarms or other safety equipment that was
not required by the edition of the USBC in effect at the time a
building was constructed without meeting current require-
ments of the code, provided the installation does not create a
hazardous condition. Permits for installation shall be obtained
in accordance with this code. In addition, as a requirement of
this code, when such nonrequired equipment is to be
installed, the building official shall notify the appropriate fire
official or fire chief.

103.8.1 Reduction in function or discontinuance of
nonrequired fire protection systems. When a nonre-
quired fire protection system is to be reduced in function
or discontinued, it shall be done in such a manner so as not
to create a false sense of protection. Generally, in such
cases, any features visible from interior areas shall be
removed, such as sprinkler heads, smoke detectors or
alarm panels or devices, but any wiring or piping hidden
within the construction of the building may remain.
Approval of the proposed method of reduction or discon-
tinuance shall be obtained from the building official.

103.9 Use of certain provisions of referenced codes. The
following provisions of the IBC and of other indicated codes
or standards are to be considered valid provisions of this
code. Where any such provisions have been modified by the
state amendments to the IBC, then the modified provisions
apply.

1. Special inspection requirements in Chapters 2−35.

2. Testing requirements and requirements for the submit-
tal of construction documents in any of the ICC codes
referenced in Chapter 35 and in the IRC.

3. Section R301.2 of the IRC authorizing localities to
determine climatic and geographic design criteria.

4. Flood load or flood-resistant construction requirements
in the IBC or the IRC, including, but not limited to, any
such provisions pertaining to flood elevation certifi-
cates that are located in Chapter 1 of those codes. Any
required flood elevation certificate pursuant to such
provisions shall be prepared by a land surveyor
licensed in Virginia or an RDP.

5. Section R101.2 of the IRC.

6. Section N1101.6 of the IRC and Sections C101.5.2 and
R101.5.2 of the IECC.

103.10 Functional design. The following criteria for func-
tional design is in accordance with Section 36-98 of the Code
of Virginia. The USBC shall not supersede the regulations of
other state agencies that require and govern the functional
design and operation of building related activities not covered
by the USBC, including but not limited to (i) public water
supply systems, (ii) waste water treatment and disposal sys-
tems, and (iii) solid waste facilities. Nor shall state agencies
be prohibited from requiring, pursuant to other state law, that
buildings and equipment be maintained in accordance with
provisions of this code. In addition, as established by this
code, the building official may refuse to issue a permit until
the applicant has supplied certificates of functional design
approval from the appropriate state agency or agencies. For
purposes of coordination, the locality may require reports to
the building official by other departments or agencies indicat-
ing compliance with their regulations applicable to the func-
tional design of a building or structure as a condition for
issuance of a building permit or certificate of occupancy.
Such reports shall be based upon review of the plans or
inspection of the project as determined by the locality. All
enforcement of these conditions shall not be the responsibil-
ity of the building official, but rather the agency imposing the
condition.

Note: Identified state agencies with functional design
approval are listed in the “Related Laws Package,” which
is available from DHCD.

103.11 Amusement devices and inspections. In accordance
with Section 36-98.3 of the Code of Virginia, to the extent
they are not superseded by the provisions of Section 36-98.3
of the Code of Virginia and the VADR, the provisions of the
USBC shall apply to amusement devices. In addition, as a
requirement of this code, inspections for compliance with the
VADR shall be conducted either by local building depart-
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CHAPTER 17

RETROFIT REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 1701
GENERAL

1701.1 Scope. In accordance with Section 103.7 of the VCC
and as set out herein, the following buildings are required to
be provided with certain fire protection equipment or systems
or other retrofitted components.

1701.2 Smoke detectors in colleges and universities. In
accordance with Section 36-99.3 of the Code of Virginia, col-
lege and university buildings containing dormitories for
sleeping purposes shall be provided with battery-powered or
AC-powered smoke detector devices installed therein in
accordance with this code in effect on July 1, 1982. All public
and private college and university dormitories shall have
installed such detectors regardless of when the building was
constructed. The chief administrative office of the college or
university shall obtain a certificate of compliance with the
provisions of this subsection from the building official of the
locality in which the college or university is located or in the
case of state-owned buildings, from the Director of the Vir-
ginia Department of General Services. The provisions of this
section shall not apply to any dormitory at a state-supported
military college or university that is patrolled 24 hours a day
by military guards.

1701.3 Smoke detectors in certain juvenile care facilities.
In accordance with Section 36-99.4 of the Code of Virginia,
battery-powered or AC-powered smoke detectors shall be
installed in all local and regional detention homes, group
homes, and other residential care facilities for children and
juveniles that are operated by or under the auspices of the
Virginia Department of Juvenile Justice, regardless of when
the building was constructed, by July 1, 1986, in accordance
with the provisions of this code that were in effect on July 1,
1984. Administrators of such homes and facilities shall be
responsible for the installation of the smoke detector devices.

1701.4 Smoke detectors for the deaf and hearing-
impaired. In accordance with Section 36-99.5 of the Code of
Virginia, smoke detectors providing an effective intensity of
not less than 100 candela to warn a deaf or hearing-impaired
individual shall be provided, upon request by the occupant to
the landlord or proprietor, to any deaf or hearing-impaired
occupant of any of the following occupancies, regardless of
when constructed:

1. All dormitory buildings arranged for the shelter and
sleeping accommodations of more than 20 individuals;

2. All multiple-family dwellings having more than two
dwelling units, including all dormitories and boarding
and lodging houses arranged for shelter and sleeping
accommodations of more than 5 individuals; or

3. All buildings arranged for use as one-family or two-
family dwelling units.

   A tenant shall be responsible for the maintenance and oper-
ation of the smoke detector in the tenant’s unit.

   A hotel or motel shall have available no fewer than one
such smoke detector for each 70 units or portion thereof,
except that this requirement shall not apply to any hotel or
motel with fewer than 35 units. The proprietor of the hotel or
motel shall post in a conspicuous place at the registration
desk or counter a permanent sign stating the availability of
smoke detectors for the hearing impaired. Visual detectors
shall be provided for all meeting rooms for which an advance
request has been made.

1701.5 Assisted living facilities (formerly known as adult
care residences or homes for adults). Existing assisted liv-
ing facilities licensed by the Virginia Department of Social
Services shall comply with this section.

1701.5.1 Fire protective signaling system and fire
detection system. A fire protective signaling system and
an automatic fire detection system meeting the require-
ments of the USBC, Volume I, 1987 Edition, Third
Amendment, shall be installed in assisted living facilities
by August 1, 1994.

Exception: Assisted living facilities that are equipped
throughout with a fire protective signaling system and
an automatic fire detection system.

1701.5.2 Single-station and multiple-station smoke
detectors. Battery or AC-powered single-station and mul-
tiple-station smoke detectors meeting the requirements of
the USBC, Volume I, 1987 Edition, Third Amendment,
shall be installed in assisted living facilities by August 1,
1994.

Exception: Assisted living facilities that are equipped
throughout with single-station and multiple-station
smoke detectors.

1701.6 Smoke detectors in buildings containing dwelling
units. AC-powered smoke detectors with battery backup or
an equivalent device shall be required to be installed to
replace a defective or inoperative battery-powered smoke
detector located in buildings containing one or more dwelling
units or rooming houses offering to rent overnight sleeping
accommodations, when it is determined by the building offi-
cial that the responsible party of such building or dwelling
unit fails to maintain battery-powered smoke detectors in
working condition.

1701.7 Fire suppression, fire alarm and fire detection sys-
tems in nursing homes and facilities. Fire suppression sys-
tems as required by the edition of this code in effect on
October 1, 1990, shall be installed in all nursing facilities
licensed by the Virginia Department of Health by January 1,
1993, regardless of when such facilities or institutions were
constructed. Units consisting of certified long-term care beds
located on the ground floor of general hospitals shall be
exempt from the requirements of this section.

   Fire alarm or fire detector systems, or both, as required by
the edition of this code in effect on October 1, 1990, shall be
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Code of Virginia
Title 36. Housing
Chapter 6. Uniform Statewide Building Code
    
§ 36-99.3. Smoke alarms and automatic sprinkler systems in
institutions of higher education
  
A. Buildings at institutions of higher education that contain dormitories for sleeping purposes
shall be provided with battery operated or AC powered smoke alarm devices installed therein in
accordance with the Building Code. All dormitories at public institutions of higher education and
private institutions of higher education shall have installed and use due diligence in maintaining
in good working order such alarms regardless of when the building was constructed.
  
B. The Board of Housing and Community Development shall promulgate regulations pursuant to
§ 2.2-4011 establishing standards for automatic sprinkler systems throughout all buildings at
private institutions of higher education and public institutions of higher education that are (i)
more than 75 feet or more than six stories high and (ii) used, in whole or in part, as dormitories
to house students. Such buildings shall be equipped with automatic sprinkler systems by
September 1, 1999, regardless of when such buildings were constructed.
  
C. The chief administrative office of the institution of higher education shall obtain a certificate
of compliance with the provisions of this section from the building official of the locality in
which the institution of higher education is located or, in the case of state-owned buildings, from
the Director of the Department of General Services.
  
D. The provisions of this section shall not apply to any dormitory at a military public institution
of higher education that is patrolled 24 hours a day by military guards.
  
1982, c. 357; 1997, c. 584;2018, cc. 41, 81.
  
The chapters of the acts of assembly referenced in the historical citation at the end of this section
may not constitute a comprehensive list of such chapters and may exclude chapters whose
provisions have expired.
  

1 11/2/2018
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PREVIOUS ADOPTIONS and AMENDMENTS of the USBC and SFPC 
 

The Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) was first adopted in 1973 by the State Board of Housing. Responsibility 

for the USBC passed to the State Board of Housing and Community Development on July 1, 1978. The Virginia Statewide Fire 

Prevention Code was first adopted by the Board of Housing and Community Development on March 1, 1988. The initial adoption 

and subsequent amendments by these Boards are indicated below: 

  

1973 Edition 
 Effective date: September 1, 1973 

 Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, 

  Administrative Amendments, 1973 Edition 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1970, with 

   1972 Accumulative Supplement 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1971 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1970, with 

   1972 Accumulative Supplement 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1971 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1971 

 

1974 Accumulative Supplement 
 Effective date: April 1, 1974 

 Title: 1974 Accumulative Supplement to 

  Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1970, with 

   1972 Accumulative Supplement 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1971 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1970, with 

   1972 Accumulative Supplement 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1971 

 

1975 Accumulative Supplement 
 Effective date: February 7, 1976 

 Title: 1975 Accumulative Supplement to 

  Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1975 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1975 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1975 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1975 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1975 

 

1978 Accumulative Supplement 
 Effective date: August 1, 1978 

 Title: 1978 Accumulative Supplement to 

  Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1978 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1978 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1978 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1978 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1975 

 

1978 Accumulative Supplement (First Amendment) 
 Effective date: January 1, 1981 

 

NOTE: The 1978 Accumulative Supplement to the Virginia 

Uniform Statewide Building Code was continued, but with a 

few changes to the previously referenced BOCA Basic 

Building Code/1978. 

1981 Edition 
 Effective date: July 16, 1982 

 Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, 

  1981 Edition 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1981 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1981 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1981 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1981 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1979 

   with 1980 Amendments 

 

1981 Edition (First Amendment) 
 Effective date: June 20, 1984 

 Title: Sections 515.4 and 515.5 of Article 5 of the 

  1981 Edition, Virginia Uniform Statewide 

   Building Code 

 

1984 Edition 
 Effective date: April 1, 1986 

 Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, 

  Volume I - New Construction Code, 

   1984 Edition 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1984 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1984 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1984 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1984 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1983 

   with 1984 Amendments 

 

1987 Edition 
 Effective date: March 1, 1988 

 Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, 

  Volume I - New Construction Code, 

   1987 Edition 

 Major reference standards: 

  BOCA Basic Building Code/1987 

  BOCA Basic Mechanical Code/1987 

  BOCA Basic Plumbing Code/1987 

  NFPA National Electrical Code/1987 

  One and Two Family Dwelling Code/1986 

   with 1987 Amendments 

 Title: Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code,  

1987 Edition 

Major reference standard: 

  BOCA National Fire Prevention Code/1987 

 

1987 Edition (First Amendment) 
 Effective date: March 1, 1989 

 Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, 

  Volume I - New Construction Code, 

   1987 Edition 

 Major reference standards: 

  Same as 1987 Edition 
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CHAPTER 9 

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SECTION 901
GENERAL

901.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall specify
where fire protection systems are required and shall apply to
the design, installation, inspection, operation, testing and
maintenance of all fire protection systems.

901.2 Construction documents. The fire code official shall
have the authority to require construction documents and cal-
culations for all fire protection systems and to require permits
be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of
any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire
protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval
prior to system installation.

901.2.1 Statement of compliance. Before requesting final
approval of the installation, where required by the fire code
official, the installing contractor shall furnish a written
statement to the fire code official that the subject fire pro-
tection system has been installed in accordance with
approved plans and has been tested in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specifications and the appropriate installa-
tion standard. Any deviations from the design standards
shall be noted and copies of the approvals for such devia-
tions shall be attached to the written statement.

901.3 Permits. Permits shall be required as set forth in Sec-
tions 105.6 and 105.7.

901.4 Installation. Fire protection systems shall be maintained
in accordance with the original installation standards for that
system. Required systems shall be extended, altered or aug-
mented as necessary to maintain and continue protection
whenever the building is altered, remodeled or added to. Alter-
ations to fire protection systems shall be done in accordance
with applicable standards.

901.4.1 Required fire protection systems. Fire protection
systems required by this code or the International Building
Code shall be installed, repaired, operated, tested and main-
tained in accordance with this code.

901.4.2 Nonrequired fire protection systems. Any fire
protection system or portion thereof not required by this
code or the International Building Code shall be allowed to
be furnished for partial or complete protection provided
such installed system meets the applicable requirements of
this code and the International Building Code.

901.4.3 Fire areas. Where buildings, or portions thereof,
are divided into fire areas so as not to exceed the limits
established for requiring a fire protection system in accor-
dance with this chapter, such fire areas shall be separated
by fire barriers constructed in accordance with Section 707
of the International Building Code or horizontal assemblies
constructed in accordance with Section 711 of the Interna-
tional Building Code, or both, having a fire-resistance rating
of not less than that determined in accordance with Section
707.3.10 of the International Building Code.

901.4.4 Additional fire protection systems. In occupan-
cies of a hazardous nature, where special hazards exist in
addition to the normal hazards of the occupancy, or where
the fire code official determines that access for fire appara-
tus is unduly difficult, the fire code official shall have the
authority to require additional safeguards. Such safeguards
include, but shall not be limited to, the following: automatic
fire detection systems, fire alarm systems, automatic fire-
extinguishing systems, standpipe systems, or portable or
fixed extinguishers. Fire protection equipment required
under this section shall be installed in accordance with this
code and the applicable referenced standards.

901.4.5 Appearance of equipment. Any device that has
the physical appearance of life safety or fire protection
equipment but that does not perform that life safety or fire
protection function shall be prohibited.

901.4.6 Pump and riser room size. Fire pump and auto-
matic sprinkler system riser rooms shall be designed with
adequate space for all equipment necessary for the installa-
tion, as defined by the manufacturer, with sufficient work-
ing space around the stationary equipment. Clearances
around equipment to elements of permanent construction,
including other installed equipment and appliances, shall be
sufficient to allow inspection, service, repair or replacement
without removing such elements of permanent construction
or disabling the function of a required fire-resistance-rated
assembly. Fire pump and automatic sprinkler system riser
rooms shall be provided with a door(s) and an unobstructed
passageway large enough to allow removal of the largest
piece of equipment.

901.5 Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and
alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant sys-
tems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire
service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurte-
nances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code
official. The fire code official shall be notified before any
required acceptance testing.

901.5.1 Occupancy. It shall be unlawful to occupy any por-
tion of a building or structure until the required fire detec-
tion, alarm and suppression systems have been tested and
approved.

901.6 Inspection, testing and maintenance.  Fire detection,
alarm, and extinguishing systems, mechanical smoke exhaust
systems, and smoke and heat vents shall be maintained in an
operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or
repaired where defective.  Nonrequired fire protection systems
and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained or
removed.

901.6.1 Standards. Fire protection systems shall be
inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the ref-
erenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1.
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TABLE 901.6.1
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE STANDARDS

901.6.2 Records. Records of all system inspections, tests
and maintenance required by the referenced standards
shall be maintained on the premises for a minimum of
three years and shall be copied to the fire code official
upon request.

901.6.2.1 Records information. Initial records shall
include the name of the installation contractor, type of
components installed, manufacturer of the components,
location and number of components installed per floor.
Records shall also include the manufacturers’ operation
and maintenance instruction manuals. Such records
shall be maintained on the premises.

901.7 Systems out of service. Where a required fire protec-
tion system is out of service, the fire department and the fire
code official shall be notified immediately and, where
required by the fire code official, the building shall either be
evacuated or an approved fire watch shall be provided for all
occupants left unprotected by the shutdown until the fire pro-
tection system has been returned to service.

Where utilized, fire watches shall be provided with at least
one approved means for notification of the fire department
and their only duty shall be to perform constant patrols of the
protected premises and keep watch for fires.

901.7.1 Impairment coordinator. The building owner
shall assign an impairment coordinator to comply with the
requirements of this section. In the absence of a specific
designee, the owner shall be considered the impairment
coordinator.
901.7.2 Tag required. A tag shall be used to indicate that
a system, or portion thereof, has been removed from ser-
vice.
901.7.3 Placement of tag. The tag shall be posted at each
fire department connection, system control valve, fire
alarm control unit, fire alarm annunciator and fire com-
mand center, indicating which system, or part thereof, has
been removed from service. The fire code official shall
specify where the tag is to be placed.
901.7.4 Preplanned impairment programs. Preplanned
impairments shall be authorized by the impairment coordi-
nator. Before authorization is given, a designated individ-

ual shall be responsible for verifying that all of the
following procedures have been implemented:

1. The extent and expected duration of the impairment
have been determined.

2. The areas or buildings involved have been inspected
and the increased risks determined.

3. Recommendations have been submitted to manage-
ment or building owner/manager.

4. The fire department has been notified.
5. The insurance carrier, the alarm company, building

owner/manager, and other authorities having juris-
diction have been notified.

6. The supervisors in the areas to be affected have been
notified.

7. A tag impairment system has been implemented.
8. Necessary tools and materials have been assembled

on the impairment site.
901.7.5 Emergency impairments. When unplanned
impairments occur, appropriate emergency action shall be
taken to minimize potential injury and damage. The
impairment coordinator shall implement the steps outlined
in Section 901.7.4.
901.7.6 Restoring systems to service. When impaired
equipment is restored to normal working order, the impair-
ment coordinator shall verify that all of the following pro-
cedures have been implemented:

1. Necessary inspections and tests have been con-
ducted to verify that affected systems are opera-
tional.

2. Supervisors have been advised that protection is
restored.

3. The fire department has been advised that protection
is restored.

4. The building owner/manager, insurance carrier,
alarm company and other involved parties have been
advised that protection is restored.

5. The impairment tag has been removed.
901.8 Removal of or tampering with equipment. It shall be
unlawful for any person to remove, tamper with or otherwise
disturb any fire hydrant, fire detection and alarm system, fire
suppression system, or other fire appliance required by this
code except for the purpose of extinguishing fire, training
purposes, recharging or making necessary repairs, or when
approved by the fire code official.

901.8.1 Removal of or tampering with appurtenances.
Locks, gates, doors, barricades, chains, enclosures, signs,
tags or seals which have been installed by or at the direc-
tion of the fire code official shall not be removed,
unlocked, destroyed, tampered with or otherwise vandal-
ized in any manner.

901.9 Termination of monitoring service. For fire alarm
systems required to be monitored by this code, notice shall be
made to the fire code official whenever alarm monitoring ser-
vices are terminated. Notice shall be made in writing, to the

SYSTEM STANDARD

Portable fire extinguishers NFPA 10
Carbon dioxide fire-extinguishing system NFPA 12
Halon 1301 fire-extinguishing systems NFPA 12A
Dry-chemical extinguishing systems NFPA 17
Wet-chemical extinguishing systems NFPA 17A
Water-based fire protection systems NFPA 25
Fire alarm systems NFPA 72
Mechanical smoke exhaust systems NFPA 204
Smoke and heat vents NFPA 204
Water-mist systems NFPA 750
Clean-agent extinguishing systems NFPA 2001
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hangers or brackets supplied. Hangers or brackets shall be
securely anchored to the mounting surface in accordance with
the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

906.8 Cabinets. Cabinets used to house portable fire extin-
guishers shall not be locked.

Exceptions:

1. Where portable fire extinguishers subject to mali-
cious use or damage are provided with a means of
ready access.

2. In Group I-3 occupancies and in mental health areas
in Group I-2 occupancies, access to portable fire
extinguishers shall be permitted to be locked or to be
located in staff locations provided the staff has keys.

906.9 Extinguisher installation. The installation of portable
fire extinguishers shall be in accordance with Sections
906.9.1 through 906.9.3.

906.9.1 Extinguishers weighing 40 pounds or less. Por-
table fire extinguishers having a gross weight not exceed-
ing 40 pounds (18 kg) shall be installed so that their tops
are not more than 5 feet (1524 mm) above the floor.

906.9.2 Extinguishers weighing more than 40 pounds.
Hand-held portable fire extinguishers having a gross
weight exceeding 40 pounds (18 kg) shall be installed so
that their tops are not more than 3.5 feet (1067 mm) above
the floor.

906.9.3 Floor clearance. The clearance between the floor
and the bottom of installed hand-held portable fire extin-
guishers shall not be less than 4 inches (102 mm).

906.10 Wheeled units. Wheeled fire extinguishers shall be
conspicuously located in a designated location.

SECTION 907
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS

907.1 General. This section covers the application, installa-
tion, performance and maintenance of fire alarm systems and
their components in new and existing buildings and struc-
tures. The requirements of Section 907.2 are applicable to
new buildings and structures.

907.1.1 Construction documents. Construction docu-
ments for fire alarm systems shall be of sufficient clarity to
indicate the location, nature and extent of the work pro-
posed and show in detail that it will conform to the provi-
sions of this code, the International Building Code, and
relevant laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, as deter-
mined by the fire code official.

907.1.2 Fire alarm shop drawings. Shop drawings for
fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and
approval prior to system installation, and shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following:

1. A floor plan that indicates the use of all rooms.

2. Locations of alarm-initiating devices.

3. Locations of alarm notification appliances, includ-
ing candela ratings for visible alarm notification
appliances.

4. Location of fire alarm control unit, transponders
and notification power supplies.

5. Annunciators.

6. Power connection.

7. Battery calculations.

8. Conductor type and sizes.

9. Voltage drop calculations.

10. Manufacturers’ data sheets indicating model num-
bers and listing information for equipment,
devices and materials.

11. Details of ceiling height and construction.

12. The interface of fire safety control functions.

13. Classification of the supervising station.

907.1.3 Equipment. Systems and components shall be
listed and approved for the purpose for which they are
installed.

907.2 Where required—new buildings and structures. An
approved fire alarm system installed in accordance with the
provisions of this code and NFPA 72 shall be provided in
new buildings and structures in accordance with Sections
907.2.1 through 907.2.23 and provide occupant notification
in accordance with Section 907.5, unless other requirements
are provided by another section of this code.

A minimum of one manual fire alarm box shall be pro-
vided in an approved location to initiate a fire alarm signal
for fire alarm systems employing automatic fire detectors or
water-flow detection devices. Where other sections of this
code allow elimination of fire alarm boxes due to sprinklers, a
single fire alarm box shall be installed.

Exceptions:

1. The manual fire alarm box is not required for fire
alarm systems dedicated to elevator recall control
and supervisory service.

2. The manual fire alarm box is not required for Group
R-2 occupancies unless required by the fire code
official to provide a means for fire watch personnel
to initiate an alarm during a sprinkler system impair-
ment event. Where provided, the manual fire alarm
box shall not be located in an area that is accessible
to the public.

907.2.1 Group A. A manual fire alarm system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance with
Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group A occupancies
where the occupant load due to the assembly occupancy is
300 or more.  Group A occupancies not separated from
one another in accordance with Section 707.3.10 of the
International Building Code shall be considered as a sin-
gle occupancy for the purposes of applying this section. 
Portions of Group E occupancies occupied for assembly
purposes shall be provided with a fire alarm system as
required for the Group E occupancy.

Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
where the building is equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
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Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notification appli-
ances will activate throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow. 

907.2.1.1 System initiation in Group A occupancies
with an occupant load of 1,000 or more. Activation
of the fire alarm in Group A occupancies with an occu-
pant load of 1,000 or more shall initiate a signal using
an emergency voice/alarm communications system in
accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

Exception: Where approved, the prerecorded
announcement is allowed to be manually deacti-
vated for a period of time, not to exceed 3 minutes,
for the sole purpose of allowing a live voice
announcement from an approved, constantly
attended location.

907.2.1.2 Emergency voice/alarm communication
system captions. Stadiums, arenas and grandstands
required to caption audible public announcements shall
be in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.4. 

907.2.2 Group B. A manual fire alarm system shall be
installed in Group B occupancies where one of the follow-
ing conditions exists:

1. The combined Group B occupant load of all floors
is 500 or more.

2. The Group B occupant load is more than 100 persons
above or below the lowest level of exit discharge.

3. The fire area contains an ambulatory care facility.

Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
where the building is equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notification appli-
ances will activate throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow.

907.2.2.1 Ambulatory care facilities. Fire areas con-
taining ambulatory care facilities shall be provided with
an electronically supervised automatic smoke detection
system installed within the ambulatory care facility and
in public use areas outside of tenant spaces, including
public corridors and elevator lobbies. 

Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Sec-
tion 903.3.1.1 provided the occupant notification
appliances will activate throughout the notification
zones upon sprinkler water flow.

907.2.3 Group E. A manual fire alarm system that initi-
ates the occupant notification signal utilizing an emer-
gency voice/alarm communication system meeting the
requirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in accor-
dance with Section 907.6 shall be installed in Group E
occupancies. When automatic sprinkler systems or smoke
detectors are installed, such systems or detectors shall be
connected to the building fire alarm system.

Exceptions:

1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in
Group E occupancies with an occupant load of
30 or less.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required in
Group E occupancies where all of the following
apply:

2.1. Interior corridors are protected by smoke
detectors.

2.2. Auditoriums, cafeterias, gymnasiums and
similar areas are protected by heat detec-
tors or other approved detection devices.

2.3. Shops and laboratories involving dusts or
vapors are protected by heat detectors or
other approved detection devices.

3. Manual fire alarm boxes shall not be required in
Group E occupancies where the building is
equipped throughout with an approved automatic
sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1, the emergency voice/alarm
communication system will activate on sprinkler
water flow and manual activation is provided
from a normally occupied location.

907.2.4 Group F. A manual fire alarm system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance with
Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group F occupancies
where both of the following conditions exist:

1. The Group F occupancy is two or more stories in
height; and

2. The Group F occupancy has a combined occupant
load of 500 or more above or below the lowest level
of exit discharge.

Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
where the building is equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notification appli-
ances will activate throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow.

907.2.5 Group H. A manual fire alarm system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance with
Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group H-5 occupancies
and in occupancies used for the manufacture of organic
coatings. An automatic smoke detection system shall be
installed for highly toxic gases, organic peroxides and oxi-
dizers in accordance with Chapters 60, 62 and 63, respec-
tively. 

907.2.6 Group I. A manual fire alarm system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance with
Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group I occupancies.
An automatic smoke detection system that activates the
occupant notification system in accordance with Section
907.5 shall be provided in accordance with Sections
907.2.6.1, 907.2.6.2 and 907.2.6.3.3.

Exceptions:

1. Manual fire alarm boxes in sleeping units of
Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies shall not be
required at exits if located at all care providers’
control stations or other constantly attended staff
locations, provided such stations are visible and
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continuously accessible and that travel distances
required in Section 907.4.2.1 are not exceeded.

2. Occupant notification systems are not required to
be activated where private mode signaling
installed in accordance with NFPA 72 is
approved by the fire code official.

907.2.6.1 Group I-1. An automatic smoke detection
system shall be installed in corridors, waiting areas
open to corridors and habitable spaces other than
sleeping units and kitchens. The system shall be acti-
vated in accordance with Section 907.5.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke detection in habitable spaces is not
required where the facility is equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2. Smoke detection is not required for exterior
balconies.

907.2.6.1.1 Smoke alarms. Single- and multiple-
station smoke alarms shall be installed in accor-
dance with Section 907.2.11.

907.2.6.2 Group I-2. An automatic smoke detection
system shall be installed in corridors in nursing homes,
long-term care facilities, detoxification facilities and
spaces permitted to be open to the corridors by Section
407.2 of the International Building Code. The system
shall be activated in accordance with Section 907.4.
Hospitals shall be equipped with smoke detection as
required in Section 407 of the International Building
Code.

Exceptions:

1. Corridor smoke detection is not required in
smoke compartments that contain sleeping
units where such units are provided with
smoke detectors that comply with UL 268.
Such detectors shall provide a visual display
on the corridor side of each sleeping unit and
shall provide an audible and visual alarm at
the care provider station attending each unit.

2. Corridor smoke detection is not required in
smoke compartments that contain sleeping
units where sleeping unit doors are equipped
with automatic door-closing devices with inte-
gral smoke detectors on the unit sides installed
in accordance with their listing, provided that
the integral detectors perform the required
alerting function. 

907.2.6.3 Group I-3 occupancies. Group I-3 occupan-
cies shall be equipped with a manual fire alarm system
and automatic smoke detection system installed for
alerting staff.

907.2.6.3.1 System initiation. Actuation of an auto-
matic fire-extinguishing system, automatic sprinkler
system, a manual fire alarm box or a fire detector
shall initiate an approved fire alarm signal which
automatically notifies staff.  

907.2.6.3.2 Manual fire alarm boxes. Manual fire
alarm boxes are not required to be located in accor-
dance with Section 907.4.2 where the fire alarm
boxes are provided at staff-attended locations hav-
ing direct supervision over areas where manual fire
alarm boxes have been omitted.

907.2.6.3.2.1 Manual fire alarms boxes in
detainee areas. Manual fire alarm boxes are
allowed to be locked in areas occupied by detain-
ees, provided that staff members are present
within the subject area and have keys readily
available to operate the manual fire alarm boxes.

907.2.6.3.3 Automatic smoke detection system.
An automatic smoke detection system shall be
installed throughout resident housing areas, includ-
ing sleeping units and contiguous day rooms, group
activity spaces and other common spaces normally
accessible to residents.

Exceptions:

1. Other approved smoke detection arrange-
ments providing equivalent protection,
including, but not limited to, placing detec-
tors in exhaust ducts from cells or behind
protective guards listed for the purpose, are
allowed when necessary to prevent damage
or tampering.

2. Sleeping units in Use Conditions 2 and 3 as
described in Section 308 of the Interna-
tional Building Code.

3. Smoke detectors are not required in sleep-
ing units with four or fewer occupants in
smoke compartments that are equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler sys-
tem installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1.

907.2.7 Group M. A manual fire alarm system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance with
Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group M occupancies
where one of the following conditions exists:

1. The combined Group M occupant load of all floors
is 500 or more persons.

2. The Group M occupant load is more than 100 per-
sons above or below the lowest level of exit dis-
charge.

Exceptions:

1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in
covered or open mall buildings complying with
Section 402 of the International Building Code.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required where
the building is equipped throughout with an auto-
matic sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notifica-
tion appliances will automatically activate
throughout the notification zones upon sprinkler
water flow.
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907.2.7.1 Occupant notification. During times that the
building is occupied, the initiation of a signal from a
manual fire alarm box or from a water flow switch shall
not be required to activate the alarm notification appli-
ances when an alarm signal is activated at a constantly
attended location from which evacuation instructions
shall be initiated over an emergency voice/alarm com-
munication system installed in accordance with Section
907.5.2.2.

907.2.8 Group R-1. Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms
shall be installed in Group R-1 occupancies as required in
Sections 907.2.8.1 through 907.2.8.3.

907.2.8.1 Manual fire alarm system. A manual fire
alarm system that activates the occupant notification
system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be
installed in Group R-1 occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in
buildings not more than two stories in height
where all individual sleeping units and contig-
uous attic and crawl spaces to those units are
separated from each other and public or com-
mon areas by at least 1-hour fire partitions and
each individual sleeping unit has an exit
directly to a public way, egress court or yard.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
throughout the building when the following
conditions are met:

2.1. The building is equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2;

2.2. The notification appliances will
activate upon sprinkler water flow; and

2.3. At least one manual fire alarm box is
installed at an approved location.

907.2.8.2 Automatic smoke detection system. An
automatic smoke detection system that activates the
occupant notification system in accordance with Sec-
tion 907.5 shall be installed throughout all interior cor-
ridors serving sleeping units.

Exception: An automatic smoke detection system is
not required in buildings that do not have interior
corridors serving sleeping units and where each
sleeping unit has a means of egress door opening
directly to an exit or to an exterior exit access that
leads directly to an exit.

907.2.8.3 Smoke alarms. Single- and multiple-station
smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with Sec-
tion 907.2.11.

907.2.9 Group R-2. Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms
shall be installed in Group R-2 occupancies as required in
Sections 907.2.9.1 and 907.2.9.3.

907.2.9.1 Manual fire alarm system. A manual fire
alarm system that activates the occupant notification
system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be
installed in Group R-2 occupancies where:

1. Any dwelling unit or sleeping unit is located three
or more stories above the lowest level of exit dis-
charge;

2. Any dwelling unit or sleeping unit is located
more than one story below the highest level of
exit discharge of exits serving the dwelling unit
or sleeping unit; or

3. The building contains more than 16 dwelling
units or sleeping units.

Exceptions:

1. A fire alarm system is not required in build-
ings not more than two stories in height where
all dwelling units or sleeping units and contig-
uous attic and crawl spaces are separated from
each other and public or common areas by at
least 1-hour fire partitions and each dwelling
unit or sleeping unit has an exit directly to a
public way, egress court or yard.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
where the building is equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or
903.3.1.2 and the occupant notification appli-
ances will automatically activate throughout
the notification zones upon a sprinkler water
flow.

3. A fire alarm system is not required in build-
ings that do not have interior corridors serving
dwelling units and are protected by an
approved automatic sprinkler system installed
in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or
903.3.1.2, provided that dwelling units either
have a means of egress door opening directly
to an exterior exit access that leads directly to
the exits or are served by open-ended corri-
dors designed in accordance with Section
1026.6, Exception 4.

907.2.9.2 Smoke alarms. Single- and multiple-station
smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with Sec-
tion 907.2.11.

907.2.9.3 Group R-2 college and university build-
ings. An automatic smoke detection system that acti-
vates the occupant notification system in accordance
with Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group R-2 col-
lege and university buildings in the following locations:

1. Common spaces outside of dwelling units and
sleeping units.

2. Laundry rooms, mechanical equipment rooms,
and storage rooms.

3. All interior corridors serving sleeping units or
dwelling units.
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Required smoke alarms in dwelling units and sleep-
ing units in Group R-2 college and university buildings
shall be interconnected with the fire alarm system in
accordance with NFPA 72.

Exception: An automatic smoke detection system is
not required in buildings that do not have interior
corridors serving sleeping units or dwelling units
and where each sleeping unit or dwelling unit either
has a means of egress door opening directly to an
exterior exit access that leads directly to an exit or a
means of egress door opening directly to an exit. 

907.2.10 Group R-4. Fire alarm systems and smoke
alarms shall be installed in Group R-4 occupancies as
required in Sections 907.2.10.1 through 907.2.10.3.

907.2.10.1 Manual fire alarm system. A manual fire
alarm system that activates the occupant notification
system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be
installed in Group R-4 occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in
buildings not more than two stories in height
where all individual sleeping units and contig-
uous attic and crawl spaces to those units are
separated from each other and public or com-
mon areas by at least 1-hour fire partitions and
each individual sleeping unit has an exit
directly to a public way, egress court or yard.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
throughout the building when the following
conditions are met:

2.1. The building is equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2;

2.2. The notification appliances will acti-
vate upon sprinkler water flow; and

2.3. At least one manual fire alarm box is
installed at an approved location.

3. Manual fire alarm boxes in resident or patient
sleeping areas shall not be required at exits
where located at all nurses’ control stations or
other constantly attended staff locations, pro-
vided such stations are visible and continuously
accessible and that travel distances required in
Section 907.4.2.1 are not exceeded.

907.2.10.2 Automatic smoke detection system. An
automatic smoke detection system that activates the
occupant notification system in accordance with Sec-
tion 907.5 shall be installed in corridors, waiting areas
open to corridors and habitable spaces other than
sleeping units and kitchens.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke detection in habitable spaces is not
required where the facility is equipped

throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2. An automatic smoke detection system is not
required in buildings that do not have interior
corridors serving sleeping units and where
each sleeping unit has a means of egress door
opening directly to an exit or to an exterior exit
access that leads directly to an exit.

907.2.10.3 Smoke alarms. Single- and multiple-station
smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with Sec-
tion 907.2.11.

907.2.11 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms.
Listed single- and multiple-station smoke alarms comply-
ing with UL 217 shall be installed in accordance with Sec-
tions 907.2.11.1 through 907.2.11.4 and NFPA 72.

907.2.11.1 Group R-1. Single- or multiple-station
smoke alarms shall be installed in all of the following
locations in Group R-1:

1. In sleeping areas.

2. In every room in the path of the means of egress
from the sleeping area to the door leading from
the sleeping unit.

3. In each story within the sleeping unit, including
basements. For sleeping units with split levels
and without an intervening door between the
adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the
upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower
level provided that the lower level is less than one
full story below the upper level.

907.2.11.2 Groups R-2, R-3, R-4 and I-1. Single or
multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed and
maintained in Groups R-2, R-3, R-4 and I-1 regardless
of occupant load at all of the following locations:

1. On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate
sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of bed-
rooms.

2. In each room used for sleeping purposes.

Exception: Single- or multiple-station smoke
alarms in Group I-1 shall not be required
where smoke detectors are provided in the
sleeping rooms as part of an automatic smoke
detection system.

3. In each story within a dwelling unit, including
basements but not including crawl spaces and
uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling
units with split levels and without an intervening
door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm
installed on the upper level shall suffice for the
adjacent lower level provided that the lower level
is less than one full story below the upper level.

907.2.11.3 Interconnection. Where more than one
smoke alarm is required to be installed within an indi-
vidual dwelling unit or sleeping unit in Group R or I-1
occupancies, the smoke alarms shall be interconnected
in such a manner that the activation of one alarm will
activate all of the alarms in the individual unit.  Physi-
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Raymond M. Parker Sr. 

  Appeal No. 18-20 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. On July 12, 2018, the Essex County Building Inspections Department (County), in 

enforcement of the Virginia Construction Code (VCC), performed a final inspection on one of the 

buildings on the property located at 531 LaGrange Industrial Drive, owned by David Stokes, and 

subsequently issued a certification of occupancy (CO).   

 2. Mr. Parker, the adjoining property owner, filed an appeal to the Essex County Local 

Board of Appeals (local appeals board) on August 10, 2018 for the issuance of the CO based on 

assertions that required permits were not issued, proper inspections were not performed, the well 

on his property was too close to the building being given the CO, and that “any pertinent laws or 

ordinances” in accordance with VCC Section 116.1 was not properly enforced by the County.    

 3. The local appeals board conducted a hearing in September of 2018.  At the hearing 

the appellants informed the local appeals board that they had not been given the required 14 day 

hearing notice; therefore, a new hearing date was scheduled for October of 2018 where the local 

appeals board upheld the decision of the County.  Mr. Parker filed an application for appeal to the 

Review Board on December 5, 2018 after receipt of the local board’s decision.  

 4. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 
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the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to dismiss Mr. Parker’s appeal due to Mr. Parker not being an 

aggrieved party.1 

 2. If necessary to hear the merits of the appeal, whether or not to overturn the 

decision of the County and the local appeals board that the building in question was completed 

and the CO was issued in accordance with VCC Section 116 (Certificates of occupancy). 

 

1 See Review Board Case No. 17-6 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Karen Hobbs 

  Appeal No. 18-21 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. On October 10, 2018, the County of Fairfax Department of Code Compliance 

(County), in enforcement of the Virginia Property Maintenance Code (VMC), issued a notice of 

violation to Karen M. Hobbs for her property located at 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2.  The notice 

cited three VMC violations, one violation each for Sections 305.1 (General), 308.1 (Accumulation 

of rubbish and garbage), and 702.1 (General).  The County also issued a Notice of Structure Unfit 

of Human Occupancy in accordance with VMC Section 202 (Definition).   

 2. Ms. Hobbs filed an appeal to the County of Fairfax Board of Building Code Appeals 

(local board) on October 22, 2018. 

 3. The local board conducted a hearing in November of 2018 and upheld the decision 

of the County.  Ms. Hobbs filed an application for appeal to the Review Board on December 5, 

2018 after receipt of the local board’s decision.  

 4. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 
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Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the County and the local board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 305.1 (General) exists. 

2. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 308.1 (Accumulation of rubbish and garbage) exists. 

3. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 702.1 (General) exists. 

4. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the County and the local board that in 

accordance with VMC Section 202 (Definition) the structure is unfit for human occupancy.  
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE STATE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

In RE: 	KAREN HOBBS 
APPEAL NO. 18-21 

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO  
REVERSE LOCAL BOARD'S DECISION UPHOLDING NOTICES OF VIOLATION 

Elizabeth Perry, Property Maintenance Code Official for Fairfax County, Virginia ("Code 

Official") states the following in opposition to the appeal filed by Karen Hobbs ("Appeal"), 

which requests reversal of the decision by the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code 

Appeals ("LBBCA") that upheld Notices of Violation issued by Catherine Lunsford 

("Lunsford"), Investigator, Fairfax County Department of Code Compliance. The written record 

that was before the LBBCA, which includes submissions from Karen Hobbs ("Hobbs") and the 

Code Official, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

BACKGROUND  

On October 4, 2018, Lunsford I  attempted an inspection of the condominium located at 

11812 Breton Court, Reston, Virginia (the "Property"), which is owned by Hobbs. She was not 

permitted to perform the inspection on that date, but at Hobbs' request, Lunsford returned to the 

Property on October 5, 2018. On that date, Lunsford was admitted into the Property by Hobbs 

and performed an interior inspection. At Hobbs' request, Lunsford did not inspect the bathroom 

or the bedroom. A table summarizing Lunsford's attempted and successful inspections 

("Inspection Table") of the Property, which is based on her inspection logs is attached hereto as 

Investigator Lunsford was accompanied by various County personnel during her 
inspections of the Property. This brief refers only to Lunsford's actions and observations, but the 
attached Inspection Table identifies other persons who were present during each inspection. 
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Exhibit 2, and includes corresponding photographs. Lunsford was never asked by Hobbs to not 

take photographs during the October 5, 2018, inspection.2  

Based on the results of the October 5, 2018, inspection, Lunsford issued a Notice of 

Violation (the "VMC Notice of Violation") for violating Virginia Property Maintenance Code 

("VMC") §§ 305.1, 308.1, and 702.1. Those VMC provisions provide as follows: 

1. § 305.1 — The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in 
good repair, structurally sound, and in sanitary condition. 

2. 308.1 — Accumulation of rubbish or garbage. The interior of every structure shall be 
free from excessive accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

3. 702.1 — A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any 
point in a building or structure to the public way. Means of egress shall comply with 
the Fire Code. 

In addition to the VMC Notice of Violation, Lunsford issued a Notice of Structure Unfit 

for Human Occupancy to Hobbs and the Property was placarded. A structure is unfit for human 

occupancy if, in relevant part, "the existing structure is determined by the code official to be 

dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the structure or public because of 

the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lack maintenance." VMC § 202. The VMC 

Notice of Violation and the Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy are collectively 

referred to as the "NOVs". 

Following the November 15, 2018, inspection, the placard barring Hobbs from 

occupying the Property was removed because sufficient egress had been reestablished. 

2 	It should be noted that photographs included in the Appeal that do not include a date-
stamp were taken by Hobbs, and were likely taken during re-inspection on November 15, 2018. 

2 
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ARGUMENT 

The Appeal should be denied and the NOVs should be upheld because the conditions of 

the interior of the structure on October 5, 2018, justified the determinations and requirements in 

the VMC Notice of Violation and the conditions were such that the Notice for Structure Unfit for 

Human Occupancy was properly issued. 

The photographs taken by Lunsford support the conclusion that the Property was 

unsanitary3, rubbish and garbage had excessively accumulated within the home, and, as a result, 

no safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel to a public way existed. Each condition 

constitutes a violation of VMC §§ 305.1, 308.1, and 702.1, respectively, as identified in the 

VMC Notice of Violation. In addition to the photographs, which provide a visual summary of 

the inspection, Lunsford experienced an intense smell of ammonia when approaching the 

Property and, once inside, it was exponentially worse.4  This is additional evidence of the 

unsanitary condition of the Property. 

The Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy was justified based on the 

obstructed egress and lack of sanitation of the Property. In the event of an emergency, the 

obstructed egress could prevent Ms. Hobbs from escaping the Property or prevent emergency 

responders from accessing the Property or moving with in it, which poses a danger to Ms. Hobbs 

and the public. 

CONCLUSION  

For the reasons set forth above, the Code Official, by counsel, respectfully requests that 

the State Technical Review Board deny the Appeal and uphold the decision of the LBBCA. 

3 	Urine and feces were found on the floor. 
4 	Lunsford attested to the smell during her testimony to the LBBCA. 

3 
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ELIZABETH D. TEARE 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By 
Marc 	on (VSB o. 4926) 
Assistan County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 
(703) 324-2421 (tel.); (703) 324-2665 (fax) 
marc.gori@fairfaxcounty.gov  
Counsel for the Property Maintenance Code Official for Fairfax County, Virginia 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
MEMORANDUM 

STAFF MEMORANDUM TO THE 
LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPEALS 

HEARING DATE: 	November 14,2018 

APPELLANT: 	 Karen E. Hobbs (Property Owner) 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

CODE: 	 2015 Virginia Maintenance Code 

INVESTIGATOR: 	S. C. Lunsford 
Department of Code Compliance 

DCC CASE #: #: 201806838 SR#: 155372 

Staff respectfully recommends that the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code 
Appeals (Board) uphold the determination in the Notice of Violation and Notice of Structure 
Unfit for Human Occupancy that the subject property is in violation of the Virginia 
Maintenance Code. 

Staff Position 

In response to a complaint, an inspection of the referenced property was conducted. During the 
inspection, the Department of Code Compliance Investigator observed the following violations 
of the Virginia Maintenance Code, and issued a Notice of Violation: 

• Sect. 305.1, Interior Structure General 
• Sect. 308.1, Accumulation of Rubbish and Garbage 
• Sect. 702.1, Means of Egress General 

A Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy was also issued. 

A copy of the Notice of Violation and Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy, which 
describe the violations, and photos from the inspection, are attached. 

Appellant Position  

The appellant's appeal application is attached. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 	

EXHIBIT 
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DCC RETURN COPY 
County of Fairfax Virginia 

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County. 

NOTICE OF STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION/ 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

TAX MAP REF: 

CASE #: 201806838 	SR#: 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  

October 10, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

Karen E. Hobbs (Property Owner) 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

155372 

S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

Dear Responsible Party: 

in accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building 
Code - 2015 Edition), an inspection of the condominium unit located on the above-referenced 
subject property was conducted on October 5, 2018. The inspection found that this structure is 
unfit because of lack of sanitation and obstructed egress on the interior. Therefore, the Fairfax 
County Maintenance Code Official (Code Official) has deemed this structure to be a Structure 
Unfit for Human Occupancy, which is defined in Section 202 of the Virginia Maintenance Code 
as: 

STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY: 
An existing structure determined by the code official to be 
dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the 
structure or the public because (i) of the degree to which the 
structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, ventilation, 
illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346 

www.fairfaxeounty.govicode 
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Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10, 2018 
SR 155372 
Page 2 

equipment or (ii) the required plumbing, and sanitary facilities are 
inoperable. 

A Field Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy was issued to you and/or posted to the 
subject property on October 5, 2018 because the property condition required immediate attention; 
and, pursuant to the provisions of Section 106.6 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, a placard 
stating the following has been posted to the entrance to the structure: 

THIS STRUCTURE IS UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY AND ITS USE OR 
OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN PROHIBITED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL 

The subject structure must remain vacant. No person shall enter the structure except upon the 
authorization of the Code Official for one of the following purposes: (a) to make the required 
repairs, (b) to demolish the structure, or (c) to make inspections. The placard shall not be 
removed until the structure is determined by the Code Official as safe to occupy. 

You are hereby directed to abate the conditions found at the subject property by complying 
with the attached Notice of Violation. 

Pursuant to Section 106.9 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, the Code Official may authorize 
emergency repairs to make the structure temporarily safe, whether or not legal action to compel 
compliance has been instituted. You will be billed if such work is done. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the 
code may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax 
County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be 
submitted in writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with 
a $208 fee. Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall 
constitute acceptance of the Code Official's decision. 

You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals.  

Please give this matter your immediate attention and should you have any questions, please 
contact me at (703) 324-4374. 

Rev. 7/14/15 
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Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10,2018 
SR 155372 
Page 3 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

S. C. Lunsforil 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty.gov  

Rev. 7/14/15 
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oXI6NAL SERVICE 	  
o unable to make persona/ service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during business hours and 
giving information of its purport. 

o Delivered to family member (not ternporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
patty named above after *sing information its 
puiport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not fotmd). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Cosmnonwealth. 
Not found. 

"T.  • IN'A011‘l Crtn  
SERVING OFFICER, 

o - 	staceefi pt. t\incaid, Sheri 
DATE 	 Fairfax County, VA 	- 

o PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment dating business hours and 
giving information of its pirport. 

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized reciMent not found). 

a Served on a Secretary of the Conmonweakh_ 
o Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
	 for 	  
DATE 

Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10, 2018 
SR 155372 
Page 4 

o PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during bonnets hours and 
giving information of its puma 

a Delivered to family menober (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving incarnation its 
purport list name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth_ 
a Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
for 

DATE  

a PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Bang unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner: 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during business bows and 
giving information of its posport. 

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to pasty named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears so 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

a Served on a Secretary of the Coemnonweahk 
a Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
	 for 	  
DATE 

Rev. 7/14/15 
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FILE COPY 
County of Fairfax, Virginia 

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County. 

NOTICE OF STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION/ 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

TAX MAP REF: 

October 10, 2018 

Karen E. Hobbs (Property Owner) 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7018 0040 0000 7459 4296 

CASE #: 201806838 	SR#: 155372 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: 	S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

Dear Responsible Party: 

In accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building 
Code - 2015 Edition), an inspection of the condominium unit located on the above-referenced 
subject property was conducted on October 5, 2018. The inspection found that this structure is 
unfit because of lack of sanitation and obstructed egress on the interior. Therefore, the Fairfax 
County Maintenance Code Official (Code Official) has deemed this structure to be a Structure 
Unfit for Human Occupancy, which is defined in Section 202 of the Virginia Maintenance Code 
as: 

STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY: 
An existing structure determined by the code official to be 
dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the 
structure or the public because (i) of the degree to which the 
structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, ventilation, 
illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346 

ws.vw.fairfaxeounty.gov/oode  
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Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10,2018 
SR 155372 
Page 2 

equipment or (ii) the required plumbing, and sanitary facilities are 
inoperable. 

A Field Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy was issued to you and/or posted to the 
subject property on October 5, 2018 because the property condition required immediate attention; 
and, pursuant to the provisions of Section 106.6 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, a placard 
stating the following has been posted to the entrance to the structure: 

THIS STRUCTURE IS UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY AND ITS USE OR 
OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN PROHIBITED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL 

The subject structure must remain vacant. No person shall enter the structure except upon the 
authorization of the Code Official for one of the following purposes: (a) to make the required 
repairs, (b) to demolish the structure, or (c) to make inspections. The placard shall not be 
removed until the structure is determined by the Code Official as safe to occupy. 

You are hereby directed to abate the conditions found at the subject property by complying 
with the attached Notice of Violation. 

Pursuant to Section 106.9 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, the Code Official may authorize 
emergency repairs to make the structure temporarily safe, whether or not legal action to compel 
compliance has been instituted. You will be billed if such work is done. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the 
code may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax 
County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be 
submitted in writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with 
a $208 fee. Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall 
constitute acceptance of the Code Official's decision. 

You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals.  

Please give this matter your immediate attention and should you have any questions, please 
contact me at (703) 324-4374. 

Rev. 7/14/15 
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LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Edix_ 
Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty.gov  

Rev. 7/14/15 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
DCC RETURN COP 4-z' 

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Virginia Maintenance Code 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATIONS: 

TAX MAP REF: 

CASE #: 201806838 SR #: 155372 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  

October 10, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

Karen E. Hobbs 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

POTENTIAL CIVIL 
PENALTIES PURSUANT 
TO FAIRFAX COUNTY 
CODE § 61-7-1(B): Maintenance Code Violation(s) 

§ VMC 305.1 
§ VMC 308.1 
§ VMC 702.1 

First Offense Each Subsequent Offense 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 

TOTAL: $ 300.00 $ 450.00 

Dear Responsible Party: 

In accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building Code-
2015 Edition), an inspection on October 5, 2018 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced 
location. The cited violations must be corrected within thirty (30) days from receipt of this notice 
unless otherwise indicated. 

Violation: INTERIOR STRUCTURE GENERAL VMC 305.1. The interior of a structure and 
equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/code  
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Work to be Performed: Restore interior of dwelling to sanitary condition so as to be in substantial 
conformance with VMC 305.1. 

Violation: ACCUMULATION RUBBISH GARBAGE VMC 308.1. Accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. The interior of every structure shall be free from excessive accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Remove excessive rubbish and garbage from interior of dwelling so as to be 
in substantial conformance with VMC 308.1. 

Violation: MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL VMC 702.1. A safe, continuous and unobstructed 
path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or structure to the public way. Means of 
egress shall comply with the International Fire Code. 

[F] 1001.1- Building or portions thereof shall be provided with a means of egress system as 
required by this chapter. The provisions of this chapter shall control the design, construction, and 
arrangement of means of egress components required to provide an approved means of egress from 
structures and portions thereof. Sections 1003 through 1029 shall apply to new construction. Section 
1030 shall apply to existing buildings. 
Exception - Detached one and two family dwelling and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) 

not more than three stories above grade plane in height with separate means of egress and their 
accessory structures shall comply with the International Residential Code. 

[R] 311.1 Means of Egress - All dwellings shall be provided with a means of egress as provided 
in this sections. The means of egress shall provide a continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and 
horizontal egress from all portions of the dwelling to the exterior of the dwelling at the required egress 
door without requiring travel through a garage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Establish unobstructed egress throughout dwelling unit so as to be in 
substantial conformance with VMC 702.1. 

All repairs, alterations, and/or additions must be made in accordance with applicable laws. Any 
additional violations that may appear as work progresses will require correction. 

Information about obtaining any necessary permits required by other Fairfax County agencies may be 
obtained by calling (703) 222-0801, TTY 711 and requesting the appropriate department. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the code 
may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax County 
Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be submitted in 
writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with a $208 fee. 
Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance 
of the Code Official's decision. 

Rev. 7/11/14 
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You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals  

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notice. 

Failure to comply with the Notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain 
compliance with the Virginia Maintenance Code which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil  
penalties. Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $100.00 for each violation cited herein for 
the first violation and $150.00 for each subsequent violation cited herein per day totaling up to  
$4,000.00 in accordance with Fairfax County Code 61-7-1(B).  

Civil penalties entered by the General District Court shall be paid to the Office of the County 
Attorney. Investigators may not accept any payments, including those associated with fines and fees. 

In accordance with the code, the owner or person to whom this notice of violation has been issued is 
responsible for contacting me within the time frame established for any re-inspections to assure the 
violations have been corrected. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or 
schedule a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703) 324-4374. For any other 
questions, contact our main office at (703) 324-1300, TTY 711. 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfax county. gov  

Rev. 7/11/14 
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SERVICE 	  
g unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner: 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during business hours and 
giving information of its purport. 

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient, and rehtion of 
recipient to party named above. 

o osted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Coamsonwealth. 
o Not found. 

100\2 Co-V-1‘  
SERVING OFFIRRK ncaid , Sheri 

I 	 
DATE 	 Fairfax County, VA • 

ft 

o PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner: 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or einployment during business hours and 
giving information of its purport. 

o Delivered to family member (not SUIVOIllty sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth_ 
o Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
for 

DATE 

o PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following manner: 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during business hours and 
giving information of its purport. 

13 Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
hated above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonweahh. 
o Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
	 for 	  
DATE 

o PERSONAL SERVICE 	  
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 

delivered in the following mantier: 
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place 

of business or employment during business bows and 
giving information of its purport. 

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner 
or guest) age 16 or okler at usual place of abode or 
party named above after giving information its 
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of 
recipient to party named above. 

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to 
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address 
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). 

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth. 
o Not found. 

SERVING OFFICER 
for 

DATE 

Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10,2018 
SR 155372 
Page 4 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
	FILE COPY 

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neig,hborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Virginia Maintenance Code 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATIONS: 

TAX MAP REF: 

CASE #: 201806838 SR #: 155372 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  

October 10, 2018 

CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 0360 0001 8610 5008 

Karen E. Hobbs 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

POTENTIAL CIVIL 
PENALTIES PURSUANT 
TO FAIRFAX COUNTY 
CODE § 61-7-1(B): Maintenance Code Violation(s) 

§ VMC 305.1 
§ VMC 308.1 
§ VMC 702.1 

First Offense Each Subsequent Offense 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 
$ 100.00 
	

$ 150.00 

TOTAL: $ 300.00 $ 450.00 

Dear Responsible Party: 

In accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building Code-
2015 Edition), an inspection on October 5, 2018 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced 
location. The cited violations must be corrected within thirty (30) days from receipt of this notice 
unless otherwise indicated. 

Violation: INTERIOR STRUCTURE GENERAL VMC 305.1. The interior of a structure and 
equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Faufax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxcotmty.govicode 
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Work to be Performed: Restore interior of dwelling to sanitary condition so as to be in substantial 
conformance with VMC 305.1. 

Violation: ACCUMULATION RUBBISH GARBAGE VMC 308.1. Accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. The interior of every structure shall be free from excessive accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Remove excessive rubbish and garbage from interior of dwelling so as to be 
in substantial conformance with VMC 308.1. 

Violation: MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL VMC 702.1. A safe, continuous and unobstructed 
path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or structure to the public way. Means of 
egress shall comply with the International Fire Code. 

[F] 1001.1- Building or portions thereof shall be provided with a means of egress system as 
required by this chapter. The provisions of this chapter shall control the design, construction, and 
arrangement of means of egress components required to provide an approved means of egress from 
structures and portions thereof. Sections 1003 through 1029 shall apply to new construction. Section 
1030 shall apply to existing buildings. 
Exception - Detached one and two family dwelling and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) 

not more than three stories above grade plane in height with separate means of egress and their 
accessory structures shall comply with the International Residential Code. 

[R] 311.1 Means of Egress - All dwellings shall be provided with a means of egress as provided 
in this sections. The means of egress shall provide a continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and 
horizontal egress from all portions of the dwelling to the exterior of the dwelling at the required egress 
door without requiring travel through a garage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Establish unobstructed egress throughout dwelling unit so as to be in 
substantial conformance with VMC 702.1. 

All repairs, alterations, and/or additions must be made in accordance with applicable laws. Any 
additional violations that may appear as work progresses will require correction. 

Information about obtaining any necessary permits required by other Fairfax County agencies may be 
obtained by calling (703) 222-0801, Try 711 and requesting the appropriate department. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the code 
may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax County 
Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be submitted in 
writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with a $208 fee. 
Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance 
of the Code Official's decision. 

Rev. 7/11/14 
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You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals  

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notice. 

Failure to comply with the Notice will result in the initiation of appropriate le_gal action to gain 
compliance with the Virginia Maintenance Code which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil  
penalties. Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $100.00 for each violation cited herein for 
the first violation and $150.00 for each substquent violation cited herein per day totaling up to 
$4,000.00 in accordance with Fairfax County Code 4 61-7-1(B).  

Civil penalties entered by the General District Court shall be paid to the Office of the County 
Attorney. Investigators may not accept any payments, including those associated with fines and fees. 

In accordance with the code, the owner or person to whom this notice of violation has been issued is 
responsible for contacting me within the time frame established for any re-inspections to assure the 
violations have been corrected. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or 
schedule a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703) 324-4374. For any other 
questions, contact our main office at (703) 324-1300, TTY 711. 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty.gov  

Rev. 7/11/14 
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Building Code Appeai Request 

C Project Address: 

Project Name:  • Gt. 	 00011 	a
..9_

e)ei) 
 eoki (Jowl 1-11140..... 

11  	12. 4s. 	Sre,-A-Oin 4-  4i.  2 	54ain t  01-  201  
Permit or case number:  2-0-44-61416V 1131E?' 06 ,F3 r 	Tax map number: 	  

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: 	Ilkrtfrv. 	Cob5  
Address:  ( IS VG k4fNet_Wn 	41'  
City:  l'ves-AM'N 
Phone:  1 03 i;.og - 	05  Email: 

i)wner 0  Owner's agent 

• , 	 ZIP:  2-0 1 91/ 
a01. Co   

 

OWNER INFORMATION 

 

See applicant information 

Owner Name: 	a r-yi  
Address: 	  

City: 	 State: 	 ZIP: 	  

Phone: 	 Email: 	  

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Appealing decision made on the date of by Rf Building Official E Fire Official 0 Property Maintenance Official 

rendered on the following date:tb 	t(g.  
Code(s) I 	IMC, IPMC, etc.) and year-edition:  2.-"C'IS  ed 	(51-v 

Section(s): V 1i4  C, -3 0 5. 	3 	I 	7 o zi I 	 e 	571-(Lict6ire 
Mr/7/4Z-21‘01111-iisillilf, ///AiLlhillif ' ' 

REQUEST/SOLUTION 

Describe the code or design deficiency and practical difficulty in complying with the code provision: 

Please return the completed form and any supporting documentation to the address or email below. A $208 fee is 
required at the time of submittal. The application will not be- further processed until this fee has been collected. 

Chairman, Fair-fax County Board of Building Code Appeals 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Attention: Secretary to the Board 
buildingofficial(@fairfaxcounty.gov  

B8CA appeal request 2018 

OCT CO 2 2 2018 
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County of Fairfax Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County. 

NOTICE OF STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION/ 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

TAX MAP REF: 

CASE #: 201806838 	SR#: 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  

October 10, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

Karen E. Hobbs (Property Owner) 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

155372 

S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

Dear Responsible Party: 

In accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part HI of the Uniform Statewide Building 
Code - 2015 Edition), an inspection of thecondominium unit located on the above-referenced 
subject property was conducted on October 5, 2018. The inspection found that this structure is 
unfit because of lack of sanitation and obstructed egress on the interior. Therefore, the Fairfax 
County Maintenance Code Official (Code Official) has deemed this structure to be a Structure 
Unfit for Human Occupancy, which is defined in Section 202 of the Virginia Maintenance Code 
as: 

STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY: 
An existing structure determined by the code official to be 
dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the 
structure or the public because (i) of the degree to which the 
structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, ventilation, 
illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346 

www.fairfaxcounty.govicode 
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equipment or (ii) the required plumbing, and sanitary facilities are 
inoperable. 

A Field Notice of Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy was issued to you and/or posted to the 
subject property on October 5, 2018 because the property condition required immediate attention; 
and, pursuant to the provisions of Section 106.6 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, a placard 
stating the following has been posted to the entrance to the structure: 

THIS STRUCTURE IS UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY AND ITS USE OR 
OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN PROHIBITED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL 

The subject structure must remain vacant. No person shall enter the structure except upon the 
authorization of the Code Official for one of the following purposes: (a) to make the required 
repairs, (b) to demolish the structure, or (c) to make inspections. The placard shall not be 
removed until the structure is determined by the Code Official as safe to occupy. 

You are hereby directed to abate the conditions found at the subject property by complying 
with the attached Notice of Violation. 

Pursuant to Section 106.9 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, the Code Official may authorize 
emergency repairs to make the structure temporarily safe, whether or not legal action to compel 
compliance has been instituted. You will be billed if such work is done. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the 
code may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax 
County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be 
submitted in writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with 
a $208 fee. Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall 
constitute acceptance of the Code Official's decision. 

You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, 'ITY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://wvvw.fairfaxcatinty.govAanddeveloprnent/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals.  

Please give this matter your immediate attention and should you have any questions, please 
contact me at (703) 324-4374. 

Rev. 7114/15 
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LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty.gov  

Rev. 7114115 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Virginia Maintenance Code 

• DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 
ADDRESS: 

LOCATION OF VIOLATIONS: 

TAX MAP REF: 

CASE #: 201806838 SR #: 155372 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  

October 10, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

Karen E. Hobbs 
11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 

11812 Breton Court, Unit 2 
Reston, Virginia 20191-3212 
0261 19120002B 

S. C. Lunsford, Ph: (703) 324-4374 

POTENTIAL CIVIL 
PENALTIES PURSUANT 
TO FAIRFAX COUNTY 
CODE § 61-7-1(B): Maintenance Code Violation(s) 

§ VMC 305.1 
§ VMC 308.1 
§ VMC 702.1 

First Offense 
$ 100.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 100.00 

Each Subsequent Offense 
$ 150.00 
$ 150.00 
$ 150.00 

TOTAL: 	 $ 300.00 
	

$ 450.00 

Dear Responsible Party: 

In accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building Code-
2015 Edition), an inspection on October 5, 2018 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced 
location. The cited violations must be corrected within thirty (30) days from receipt of this notice 
unless otherwise indicated. 

Violation: INTERIOR STRUCTURE GENERAL VMC 305.1. The interior of a structure and 
equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

• www.fairfaxeounty.gov/code  
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Work to be Performed: Restore interior of dwelling to sanitary condition so as to be in substantial 
conformance with VMC 305.1. 

Violation: ACCUMULATION RUBBISH GARBAGE VMC 308.1. Accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. The interior of every structure shall be free from excessive accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Remove excessive rubbish and garbage from interior of dwelling so as to be 
in substantial conformance with VMC 308.1. 

Violation: MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL VMC 702.1. A safe, continuous and unobstructed 
path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or structure to the public way. Means of 
egress shall comply with the International Fire Code. 

[F] 1001.1- Building or portions thereof shall be provided with a means of egress system as 
required by this chapter. The provisions of this chapter shall control the design, construction., and 
arrangement of means of egress components required to provide an approved means of egress from 
structures and portions thereof. Sections 1003 through 1029 shall apply to new construction. Section 
1030 shall apply to existing buildings. 
Exception - Detached one 'and two family dwelling and muItiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) 
not more than three stories above grade plane in height with separate means of egress and their 
accessory structures shall comply with the International Residential Code. 

[R] 311.1 Means of Egress - All dwellings shall be provided with a means of egress as provided 
in this sections. The means of egress shall provide a continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and 
horizontal egress from all portions of the dwelling to the exterior of the dwelling at the required egress 
door without requiring travel through a garage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Establish unobstructed egress throughout dwelling unit so as to be in 
substantial conformance with VMC 702.1. 

All repairs, alterations, and/or additions must be made in accordance with applicable laws. Any 
additional violations that may appear as work progresses will require correction. 

Information about obtaining any necessary permits required by other Fairfax County agencies may be 
obtained by calling (703) 222-0801, TTY 711 and requesting the appropriate department. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the code 
may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax County 
Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be submitted in 
writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with a $208 fee. 
Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance 
of the Code Official's decision. 
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Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10, 2018 
SR 155372 
Page 3 

You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals  

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notice. 

Failure to comply with the Notice will result in the initiation of appro_priate legal action to gain 
compliance with the Virginia Maintenance Code which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil  
penalties. Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $100,00 for each violation cited herein for 
the first violation and $150.00 for each subsequent violation cited herein per day totalingup to 
$4,000.00 in accoidince with Fairfax County Code §-61-7-100.  

Civil penalties entered by the General District Court shall be paid to the Office of the County 
Attorney. Investigators may not accept any payments, including those associated with fines and fees. 

In accordance with the code, the owner or person to whom this notice of violation has been issued is 
responsible for contacting me within the time frame established for any re-inspections to assure the 
violations have been corrected. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or 
schedule a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703) 324-4374. For any other 
questions, contact our main office at (703) 324-1300, TTY 711. 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty. goy 

Rev. 7/I 1/I4 
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Work to be Performed: Restore interior of dwelling to sanitary condition so as to be in substantial 
conformance with VMC 305.1. 

Violation: ACCUMULATION RUBBISH GARBAGE VMC 308.1. Accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. The interior of every structure shall be free from excessive accumulation of rubbish or 
garbage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Remove excessive rubbish and garbage from interior of dwelling so as to be 
in substantial conformance with VMC 308.1. 

Violation: MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL VMC 702.1. A safe, continuous and unobstructed 
path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or structure to the public way. Means of 
egress shall comply with the International Fire Code. 

[F] 1001.1- Building or portions thereof shall be provided with a means of egress system as 
required by this chapter. The provisions of this chapter shall control the design, construction, and 
arrangement of means of egress components required to provide an approved means of egress from 
structures and portions thereof. Sections 1003 through 1029 shall apply to new construction. Section 
1030 shall apply to existing buildings. 
Exception - Detached one ar d two family dwelling and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) 

not more than three stories above grade plane in height with separate means of egress and their 
accessory structures shall comply with the International Residential Code. 

[R] 311.1 Means of Egress - All dwellings shall be provided with a means of egress as provided 
in this sections. The means of egress shall provide a continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and 
horizontal egress from all portions of the dwelling to the exterior of the dwelling at the required egress 
door without requiring travel through a garage. 

Location: 11812 Breton Court, Unit 2, Reston, Virginia- Interior of dwelling unit. 

Work to be Performed: Establish unobstructed egress throughout dwelling unit so as to be in 
substantial conformance with VMC 702.1. 

All repairs, alterations, and/or additions must be made in accordance with applicable laws. Any 
additional violations that may appear as work progresses will require correction. 

Information about obtaining any necessary permits required by other Fairfax County agencies may be 
obtained by calling (703) 222-0801, TTY 711 and requesting the appropriate department. 

Per Sect. 107.5 of the Virginia Maintenance Code, any person aggrieved by the application of the code 
may appeal to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA), which is the Fairfax County 
Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The request for an appeal must be submitted in 
writing within 14 calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed along with a $208 fee. 
Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance 
of the Code Official's decision. 
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Karen E. Hobbs 
October 10,2018 
SR 155372 
Page 3 

You may call the secretary of the LBBCA for more information about the appeals process, and/or 
appeal application forms: 

Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Telephone: (703) 324-5175, TTY 711 

Information and forms can also be obtained at: 
https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/landdevelopment/code-interpretations-modifications-and-appeals  

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notice. 

Failure to comply with the Notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain  
compliance with the Virginia Maintenance Code which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil  
penalties. Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $100.00 for each violation cited herein for 
the first violation and $150.00 for each subsequent violation cited herein per day totaling up to  
$4,000.00 in aczordance with Fairfax County  Code  61-7-1(B).  

Civil penalties entered by the General District Court shall be paid to the Office of the County 
Attorney. Investigators may not accept any payments, including those associated with fines and fees. 

In accordance with the code, the owner or person to whom this notice of violation has been issued is 
responsible for contacting me within the time frame established for any re-inspections to assure the 
violations have been corrected. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or 
schedule a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703) 324-4374. For any other 
questions, contact our main office at (703) 324-1300, TTY 711. 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: 

Signature 

S. C. Lunsford 
Code Compliance Investigator 
Ph: (703) 324-4374 
catherine.lunsford@fairfaxcounty.gov  

Rev. 7/1 1/14 
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Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Appeal 18-21 

Karen Hobbs <keh357@aol.com> Fri, Feb 15, 2019 at 4:46 PM
To: William Luter <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

My response to the brief From Fairfax county department of code compliance: 
 
I did not request inspector Lunsford to come into my home. It was only under much duress due to Keith Elliot, the HOA
property manager instructing a locksmith, Who he had brought with him, to go ahead and unlock /change the locks on my
doors In order to enter my home that I allowed Ms Lunsford and Mr. Elliot to come in. And It was only so that they could
tell that the older they described out in the hall was not coming from my condo.  
However once inside, Ms Lunsford began wanting to go all over my home, Which did not Seem to have anything to do
with odor In the hall outside my condo’s Front door. 
I stopped her Stating that she did not have a warrant. It was not until I got the results of FOIA requests that I had made
when I saw photographs that I realized she had taken photographs - without asking! I was and am very angry about this
and plan to explore if I have any legal recourse for that. 
I have already submitted photographs of what my home usually looks like and while it is unfortunate that this Fairfax
County dept of code compliance  employee bulldozed her  way in to my home at a time when I was not expecting
company and had several projects going on so that my home was not as neat as it normally is. However there was
nothing that rose to the level of violating property maintenance codes. There was nothing obstructing a path to the door
that was not at best temporary, for example in the hallway - Once I put the vacuum and the floor cleaner in that closet and
put away the brooms that were standing in the corner - there wouldn’t be any issue, would there? 
In the living room there were several baskets of laundry that I was working on which weren’t going to be there for long.
The Sliding glass door was not obstructed - there was merely one chair near the path to it which isn’t usually there - it
only had been moved there briefly. 
None of these things are permanent and who is to say that if you didn’t go into my neighbors condo there would not be
similar Situations?  
Moving these items probably took 15 minutes and were things I would’ve done anyway. They do not rise to the level of
violating building codes. 
As to her claims of unsanitary surfaces- they are not true. In the picture in which she implies that there is urine and feces
that is not true. That was an area where I had some remodeling surprise supplies kept and that is clay powder, grayish in
color which I had attempted to mop and was still damp. And the brown spots are merely chips in the tile. When might be a
little piece of cardboard. But it was definitely not urine and feces! So this is another violation for which there is no
evidence.  
And there was no rubbish or garbage in my home those are my personal belongings. 
I notice that after Miss Lunsford was at my property the day after my appeal at the local level she notes that the egress is
improved, I believe. She does not mention the other violations so what does that mean? 
 
There may be occasional odors in the hall however they come from the trash room. They do not emanate from my unit.
Please note the inspection report which was done about a year earlier by Faith Price the homeowners association
property manager which would be the equivalent of Keith Elliot. In it she states That inside you can tell there are pets
however there is no odor outside which is coming from the unit. 
 So again Miss Lunsford gained the assistance of Keith Elliott to force me into allowing them into my unit based on the
false claim that odor was coming from my unit! 
I also will be faxing some photographs. Thank you, 
 
Karen Hobbs  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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VIRGINIA:  
 

BEFORE THE STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD  
 

IN RE: AMcL, LLC.   
Appeal No. 18-14 

 

MOTION OF HOMEOWNER AMcL, LLC 

IN OPPOSITION TO ENTRY OF AN UNSEEN ORDER DISMISSING THIS CASE, 

FOR RECONSIDERATION AND FOR REVIEW OF THE BOARD’S HEARING ON F

EBRUARY 15, 2019  

 

This case was on the Board’s docket for hearing on February 15, 2019. Since 

that date, the homeowner has received the audio recording of that hearing. 

Homeowner has also been told that the order from that hearing has not been 

entered and is to be on the Board’s docket at the next hearing, on March 15th. 

For the reasons set forth herein, Homeowner moves that the Board give 

reconsideration, …and conduct a meaningful deliberation of the facts and the 

applicable rules and regulations (i.e., the law), …to its actions on February 15th 

before entering any order. 

 

BOARD PROCEEDINGS ON FEBRUARY 15TH 

On February 15th, the case was not heard on its merits. Those merits in a 

nutshell are as follows: 

Henrico County issued a plumbing code violation against the Homeowner 

because a tenant did not pay its water bill and so the County cut off the water 

supply. It is undisputed that tenant agreed in its written lease to pay its utilities and 

this specifically listed the water utility. Tenant continued to live in the house with 4 

children and 2 adults without water. During this time, the County failed to condemn 

the house as unlivable based on health and sanitary reasons, as it was urged to do 

and as provided for in the Code. Instead, the County cited the Homeowner for 

violating the plumbing code section of the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC). 

Homeowner opposed. The plumbing code has nothing to do with a water supply 

being cut off when the tenant does not pay its water bill. 

The tenants were eventually removed from the house by the Sheriff’s 

department. (One of the tenants has since been jailed on criminal charges). After 

this case was filed with this Board, the County sent a letter on Oct 4, 2018 to the 
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Board saying that it had rescinded the violation. No motion was made, or action 

requested, by the County based on that letter. 

The first thing at the February 15th hearing was the Board raising the issue of 

dismissal of the case based on the County’s Oct 4th letter. The Board refers to this 

as the case being “moot” when the County rescinds the violation at any time before 

the Board hearing.  

Homeowner appeared at the hearing through its agent, Michael Morrissey, 

and he addressed this at the outset by moving that this was not a proper issue 

before the Board because the County had filed no motion and had made no request 

that the case be dismissed. The Board cannot be an advocate for any party and is 

to act only on what is filed before it. For this reason, Homeowner argued that there 

was no motion on this pending before the Board and the case should proceed to a 

hearing on its merits.  

Homeowner pointed out that in its filed pre-hearing brief, that all Board 

members had receive a copy of well in advance of the hearing, it addresses the 

separate issue of whether a dismissal of the case is proper based on the violation 

being rescinded while the case is pending before, and prior to it being heard by, 

this Board. For the reasons given in that brief, the answer is clear that dismissal in 

inappropriate and is contrary to the law that was extensively cited and discussed in 

the brief.  

However, as Homeowner pointed out, before even getting to the presentation 

of its case on the “rescission” issue, there is the issue now being raised that there is 

no motion pending for dismissal. This last minute rescission of the violation was 

obviously made by the County to avoid having to defend its conduct on the merits. 

But no action was asked of the Board by the County. Homeowner moved 

accordingly that the issue of whether the case is “moot” is not properly before the 

Board and should not be injected by the Board when a party has not injected it 

itself. The case should proceed with a hearing on its merits. 

The Chairman then initiated further discussion that involved the County and 

some Board members. That discussion evolved into a less than clear discussion of 

what issue was being considered as inputs varied somewhat broadly without any 

direction as to the issues before the Board being given by the chairman or the AG 

rep sitting next to the Chairman. When the homeowner tried to speak to the 

question of first deciding if the “moot” issue was property before the Board, the 

chairman launched into an attack of sorts that he was only going to give the 

Homeowner 30 seconds more, and that’s it.  This 30 seconds limit now imposed, 

right in the midst of a confused hearing that had not direction of what issue it was 

considering, stand in stark contrast to the 30 minutes delay in the start of the 

hearing that the Homeowner and everyone else in the room had to wait until Board 
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members arrived, late, in order to have a quorum to proceed with. This was 

reached when the AG rep on the Board walked in casually walked in 25 minutes late 

causing a 9 a.m. meeting to not get started until 9:30. This was noted as a repeat 

of the previous month’s meeting when the same AG rep on the Board held up the 

start of that meeting with a similar late arrival. 

Thus for the Chairman to suddenly limit a party’s “one day in court” to a 30 

second segment when seeking clarity that was not there in the discussion, is in 

violation of fundamental Due Process, reflects the chairman’s lack of awareness of 

procedure and what issue is before the Board for voting on, and is hypocritical 

given his arms-over-the-shoulders affection given in the open room upon the AG 

rep’s tardy arrival that delayed the hearing much longer than 30 seconds.   

After being thus “silenced” by the chairman, the chairman then, in disregard 

of any proper procedure, announced for a vote on whether the case was “moot” 

and therefore should be dismissed. Homeowner protested that the issue has not 

been ruled on for the case to proceed to hearing on the merits as there is not 

motion to dismiss pending before the Board. If the Board is going to hear the 

“moot” issue raised by the “rescind” letter, then Homeowner wants to be heard on 

it. Homeowner notified the Board that it had prepared handouts, in accordance with 

Board procedure (20 copies of each brought to the hearing, as per the Board’s 

Secretary), that distinguish the present case from other so-called “moot” cases, 

and summarized the facts and authorities that support hearing this on its merits. 

That plea too was disregarded. 

The AG rep then spoke out that he wanted to address a few things. His 

statement had something to do about this Board being an island. This metaphor 

was hard to follow so its point was not clear. It may be suggested by the AG rep’s 

statement that amounted to, from Homeowner’s standpoint, for the Board to 

disregard the law and make its own decision. 

The AG rep said nothing about the lack of any procedure being followed as to 

the two separate issues presented before the Board. He said nothing about the 

Board having to rule on the first issue which determines whether the Board even 

gets to the second issue or not. One would expect the AG rep to advise the Board 

as to legal issues especially and legal procedure in particular.  He did not. 

The chairman then called for a vote by the Board on the issue of whether the 

case was “moot” and should be dismissed based on the County having “rescinded” 

its violation. The vote was 8 to 3 in favor of the case being moot. The chairman 

indicated that the case was therefore dismissed. 
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AUDIO RECORDING OF THE HEARING RECEIVED; 
NO PROPOSED ORDER WAS SENT FOR COMMENTS 

 
Subsequent to the hearing, Homeowner requested and received the audio 

transcript recording of the hearing. Homeowner was told that the proposed order 

would be presented at the March 15th hearing for approval, or disapproval, by the 

Board.   

No proposed order was sent to Homeowner so it does not know the exact 

wording of the proposed order to be voted on by the Board on March 15th. 

Ordinarily a draft order is sent to the parties for their comment prior to it being 

entered. Based on what took place on Feb 15th, it is clear that the substance of the 

order would be that by a vote of 8 to 3, the case is dismissed without a hearing on 

its merits based on the county rescinding its Notice of Violation prior to the hearing 

by this Board. 

THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT DISMISSING THIS CASE 

Before this Board is a case about to be dismissed, not on its merits, but on 
procedure alone. The question, then, is whether the procedure followed by the 

Board is, in both fact and law, sufficient to support the dismissal? 

The Board is to be applauded “in getting it right” being one of its main 

objectives. In a layman’s terms, this may mean doing justice, without being 
unnecessarily encumbered by technical details that otherwise may frustrate justice 
being done. The “getting it right” goal has been expressed by various board 

members and is a tribute to both this Board and its members. 

The consequences of not getting it right are not insignificant either. The case  
when appealed can go through extensive Discovery, have an lengthy public record 
established. A trial entails subpoenaing witnesses having anything to do with error 

alleged at the Board level, cross-exam, a lengthy record being built; possibly going 
through further appeals and onto a published decision. This will take years and 

incur time and expense for all concerned.   
 

Most importantly in all this, however, is the driving objective of this Board to 

“get it right” in a meaningful and realistic way. For this reason, the Board when 
necessary, has remanded cases back to the County board level to correct 

something that may give the “appearance of an impropriety.”  So too the Board is 
open to “remanding” or reconsidering something back to itself when it feels that its’ 
“getting it right” goal is, or still appears to be, lacking. This laudatory and 

somewhat unique aspect of this Board is called into action here. 

 

The Board and Certain of its Members Violated Fundamental Due Process 

Procedures 
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By the Board 

The Board erred in taking the side of one party in opposition to, and to the 
detriment of, the other party by injecting a motion to dismiss on behalf of the 

County when the County itself had not filed any such motion and had not made any 

such request of the Board. 

By its members 

At the start of the hearing, Homeowner addressed the Board by making the 

motion that the issue of whether the case was “moot” was not properly before the 
Board and therefore should not be heard by the Board. The case should start off 

with a hearing on the merits as to whether there was any violation of the 3 

plumbing code sections alleged to have been violated.  

The actions that followed by the Board constituted the following errors as 
discussed herein. Because of these, the law does not support an order to dismiss 

the case.  

 

By the Chairman 

 The chair failed to follow proper procedure by first hearing argument and 
having discussion on Homeowner’s motion not to hear the “mootness” issue and to 

hear the case on its merits because there is no motion pending, no motion having 

been filed, no request having been made, that the case be dismissed as “moot.” 

The chair failed to follow proper procedure by first giving Notice to 

Homeowner that either  

(1) Homeowner’s motion not to hear the “mootness” issue and go direct to 
hearing the case on its merits based on there being no motion pending, no 

motion filed, and no request made that the case be dismissed as “moot,”  

would not be heard, i.e. not considered by the Board or,  

(2) that having heard Homeowner’s motion, the motion was either (i) 

granted, and the case starts with a hearing on the merits, or it was (ii) 
denied, and the case starts with a hearing on whether the case should be 

dismissed based on the County rescinding its Notice of Violation. 

 

Because of the above failures, the chair wrongfully denied Homeowner its 
“day in court” to present its case in opposition to the Board-injected issue that the 

case be dismissed as “moot.” 
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The chair failed to allow Homeowner to be heard by allowing it “30 seconds” 
to say whatever it had to say. Significant to this “rush-to-lunch” edict are the facts 

that:  

(1) the 9 o’clock a.m. Board hearing did not start at 9:00 a.m. because Board 
members had not shown up on time so there was not a quorum to start with. The 
last member arriving was the AG rep who casually came in at 9:25 a.m., and after 

all the arm hugging, the Board hearing started 30 minutes late.   

(2) a first case was heard before this present case.  This case was approaching or 

was at the lunch hour and the rush to end to adjourn for lunch was obvious. 

(3) Homeowner’s attempt to address the Board was to clarify the lack of proper 
procedure being followed and the mixed discussions getting into the “mootness”  
issue when the motion on the first issue of whether to hear that or not had not 

been ruled on. Hence the chair refused to listen to this objection. 

(4) The chair’s directive that Homeowner has “30 seconds” was given without 
regard to what Homeowner was saying in those 30 seconds as the chair was 
scurrying about with papers on the table and would not make eye-to-eye contact 

with Homeowner, even for the mere 30 seconds.  T 

Essentially the chair just said talk for 30 seconds and then stop. He was not 
listening to any of it. The chair’s version of “getting it right” was talk for 30 
seconds, we then take a vote, then go to lunch because we are running late already 

(because we started late because the AG rep arrived 25 minutes late).    

 

By the AG rep 

The constitution of the Board includes a representative of the Attorney 
General’s office (AG rep). The duties of the AG rep is to advise and counsel the 

Board and its members at hearings as to Virginia law, including its rules, 
regulations, procedures and the Va. Code and Virginia case law, as appropriate. 

One main purpose for this person’s presence is to insure that Board members, 
some of whom are not lawyers, will be guided in their decisions by the correct 

substantive and procedural law. 

The AG rep, by both his silence and his incorrect statements, failed to inform 

the Board as to controlling law which, if done, could have avoided the errors 

complained of herein.    

The AG rep failed to address the action of the Board in taking the side of one 
party in opposition to, and to the detriment of, the other party by injecting a 

motion to dismiss on behalf of the County when the County itself had not filed any 

such motion and had not made any such request of the Board. 

The AG rep failed to speak out as to the proper procedure of first hearing 
argument and having discussion on Homeowner’s motion not to hear the 
“mootness” issue and to hear the case on its merits because there is no motion 
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pending, no motion having been filed, no request having been made, that the case 

be dismissed as “moot.” 

The AG rep failed to speak out as to the proper procedure of first giving 

Notice to Homeowner that either  

(1) Homeowner’s motion not to hear the “mootness” issue and go direct to 

hearing the case on its merits based on there being no motion pending, no 

motion filed, and no request made that the case be dismissed as “moot,”  

would not be heard, i.e. not considered by the Board or,  

(2) that having heard Homeowner’s motion, the motion was either (i) 
granted, and the case starts with a hearing on the merits, or it was (ii) 
denied, and the case starts with a hearing on whether the case should be 

dismissed based on the County rescinding its Notice of Violation. 

Because of the above failures, The AG rep allowed the Board to wrongfully 
deny Homeowner its “day in court” to present its case in opposition to the Board-

injected issue that the case be dismissed as “moot.” 

 

The AG rep failed to to speak out when the chairman limited the Homeowner 
to “30 seconds” to say whatever it had to say. Significant to this “rush-to-lunch” 

failure of the AG rep to protect basic Due Process, and instead hurry with the get-it-

over-with approach, are the following facts:  

(1) the 9 o’clock a.m. Board hearing did not start at 9:00 a.m. because Board 
members had not shown up on time so there was not a quorum to start with. In 

fact it was the AG rep who was the last to arrive, a lateness repeated at the Jan 
2019 hearing as well by this same person. The AG rep came in at 9:25 a.m., and 

after all the arm hugging, the Board hearing started 30 minutes late.   

(2) a first case was heard before this present case.  This case was approaching or 

was at the lunch hour and the rush became obvious to end quickly for lunch. 

(3) Homeowner’s attempt to address the Board was to clarify the lack of proper 

procedure being followed and the mixed discussions getting into the “mootness”  
issue when the motion on the first issue of whether to hear that or not had not 
been ruled on. Hence the chair, with the AG rep’s concurrence by silence, refused 

to listen to this objection. 

(4) The AG rep’s silence to the chair’s giving the Homeowner “30 seconds” to say 
whatever he wanted to say, was a silence carried out in disregard of the AG rep’s 

duty or purpose of his presence.  

The AG rep’s attitude from his silence was the same as that of his good old 

friend the chair (the arm hugging is an inescapable image): talk for 30 seconds, the 

Board votes, then we go to lunch because we are running late already.  
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A more honest attitude for the AG rep would have been: Due process 
requires that homeowner be allowed to present his arguments, and with the Board 

(its members and the chair) meaningfully listening to those arguments. If for no 
other reason such as ”getting it right”, we will otherwise get reversed when this 

gets into court. Besides we started late because I arrived 25 minutes late.    

The AG rep gave the Board the incorrect legal advice and guidance when he 

essentially told them that the Board is “an island”, an unclear metaphor around that 
word. In an attempt to tie that somehow to this case, the AG rep in so many words 

tells the Board to disregard other law including case law. The recording of the AG 
rep’s statement is the best evidence. The deposition of Va. AG Mark Herring will 
certainly be evidence showing the Board was giving incorrect instruction on the law 

by the AG rep.  

At a minimum, before an order against Homeowner is entered, a record 
should be established at the Board level that these statements are corroborated by 
the Virginia AG Mark Herring. Otherwise if the Board was given wrong instructions 

by the AG rep, the case gets sent back. While in this Board’s jurisdiction, a 

retraction, or a corroboration, is an essential part of “getting it right.” 

Homeowner moves that the correctness of the AG rep’s statements and his 
silence be corroborated first, since they are instructions to the Board, before any 

order is entered in this case. 

 

Other Board members 

Homeowner does not have the benefit of knowing the names of the Board 
members, although they can be visually pictured in mind. A suggestion for the 

future would be for the Board to hand out a sheet prior to any hearing showing a 
visual display of the Board members hearing the case, their positions around the 

table and their names. Although it appears uncertain as to what members will show 

up, so this information ahead of time might be a problem. 

The hearing layout n this was was made of tables forming four sides. On one 
side are the parties, generally two. Opposite to that side is the chairman and the 
AG rep and at this hearing there was another member who was an attorney. He 

was on the far left side of that row of tables as viewed from the Homeowner’s 
position. The other two sides, that formed a 90 degree angle with the chairman’s 

side and the parties’ side, are where other Board members were seated.  

The Board members can be characterized as those who participated to 

varying degrees in the hearing, which were members on the Homeowner’s left side, 
and those who did not participate in the hearing, which were members on the 

Homeowner’s right side. 

It is to be noted that Homeowner filed a lengthy brief with two tables of 

numbered exhibits in support of its case. That brief cited to both facts and legal 
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authorities and VMC Code sections in support of its case on all issues. In contrast, 

the County filed very little, being only a few basic documents from the case.  

 

The attorney 

This member was the most informed. It was clear that he had read and 
understood the Homeowner’s brief and its arguments. He knew the facts and the 
law. Among his observations, he stated this to be a landlord-tenant problem. No 

Board member refuted any of this attorney’s statements and conclusions. Most did 
not even respond to them. He spoke with precise knowledge of the facts and 

application of the law, code sections. He cautioned against the precedent this might 
set for holding a landlord absolute liable for the water bill, or any utility bill for that 

matter, regardless of what the lease agreement says.  

 

The suspenders 

This member was seated to Homeowner’s left side. He too knew the case and 
its facts. He pointed to specific VMC plumbing code sections and expressed views as 
to the “mootness” issue. He quoted language from the Code as to Homeowner 

being an “aggrieved party” and this being a case to be heard on its merits as per 
the Code language. He spoke with precise knowledge of the facts and application of 

the law, code sections. 

 

The Long fence member 

This member was also on Homeowner’s left side, closer to the chairman’s 
table. He injected “with a huff and a puff” that Homeowner’s recitation as to an 

earlier Board case known as “the Long fence” case was wrong. How the “Long case” 

got in here is important.  

Homeowner had distinguished its case from other cases the Board had 
dismissed in the past because there was no issue based on facts of those cases. 

“Long fence” was one of them. Each case was fully distinguished in Homeowner’s 
brief and contained a summary of facts as recited directly in the Board written 
decision. If the Board’s written decision in “Long fence” was wrong then 

Homeowner’s summary was wrong because it copied what the Board’s decision 
said. However, it is doubtful that the facts of the Board’s decision was wrong, and 

so too neither was Homeowner’s summary.   

The significant point of this is that this member never said what was wrong.  

He just blurted out, the Long summary is wrong. Twice.  That was his contribution. 

Homeowner says “huff and puff” not lightly. Attitude is indicative. The fact it 
was stated with this attitude, without giving any reason, is telling as to this 
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member. The normal approach would be to question the Homeowner as to facts 

recited that may be felt to be incorrect.  

This member made a point to say he had worked on that “Long fence” case. 

Homeowner suggests that maybe he was upset that a spreadsheet or some study 
that he did was not recited in the Board’s decision in the Long fence case, and so 

was not recited (it did not give credit to this member) in Homeowner’s summary.  

Homeowner states in reply that we have all done studies at this stage that 

have not been felt significant to a Board’s decision so our names and a copy of the 
study is not included in the Board’s decision. That’s life. Making just a statement 
that something is wrong because “I” worked on that case, gains nothing. No Board 

member said anything in reply. The chair did not ask as follow up question, such as 
why do you feel it is wrong? That attitude of trying to disparage a party but not 

saying why – not asking for or providing facts to back up an accusation -- has no 

place on the Board.  

 

Other Board Members simply did not participate 

As to the other Board members on the right side of the Homeowner, for the 

most part they said little or nothing. It was clear that the members had not read 
the papers filed in preparation for this hearing. They were not familiar with the facts 
nor with the law, nor the cited legal references nor the code sections. They had no 

reply to Mr. Suspenders who correctly quoted from the Code to establish 
Homeowner as an “aggrieved party” entitled to his case being heard on appeal.  

They had no reply to Mr. Attorney stating and showing that this is a landlord-tenant 

case, not a Board case. 

The legal points are well documented for why this case cannot be summarily 
dismissed based on a one sentence letter that the County has rescinded its Notice 

of Violation. But you do have to read Homeowner’s brief. Most of the Board 
members did not have any question on any of this because they had not read any 
of the materials. They did not know what to ask because they had not prepared for 

the case. It is impossible if you knew the facts and knew the legal references cited, 

not have one question. 

 

Voting for Homeowner Against Dismissal 

One person from the right side, although mostly quiet, was carefully listening 

as he voted for Homeowner.  Who were the other two voting for Homeowner? 
Naturally, they were the only two who spoke with knowledge, skill and in detail 

about the case: Mr. Attorney and Mr. Suspenders. 

A few members, 2-3 in this instance, prepared well for the case by knowing 

the facts, theories, position statements and the law. Most members had not read 
the materials, were not prepared and this is why they essentially did not participate 
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in the hearing, but did cast a seat-of-the-pants vote to get rid of the case. One 
member was obviously displeased that a case he had worked on did not credit him 

in its decision, or that summary was wrong simply because “he” worked on that 

case. 

  

An Observer’s View 

An observation about this Board, while relevant to, and going beyond, the 

present case, is made here with respect to the present case and the manner it was 

heard. 

The chairman showed no knowledge about legal procedures and the correct 

procedure for hearing Board issues.  

The AG rep showed no knowledge of the law on the issues in this case, in 

both substance and procedure. The AG rep demonstrated this by both making 
incorrect statements to the Board which is to be guided by those statements, and 
by remaining silent in the face of glaring procedural violations. Plus he is tardy and 

condones limiting a party to 30 seconds after he held up the Board for 30 minutes.  

The majority of the Board members did not do their homework.  They did not 

prepare for this hearing by reading the materials that had been distributed to them 
in advance. They did not know the relevant facts, code or law. To avoid 

embarrassment, they did not participate. 

 

A Proffer 

Homeowner proffers to this Board an interesting point that confirms Mr. 
Attorney’s statement and gives a nutshell caption of this case. Other lawyers 

familiar with this case but not present at any Board hearing, have said, right at the 
outset, the very same thing that Mr. Attorney here said: This is a landlord-tenant 

case; not a Board case. As a Board member astutely noted, the plumbing code 
applies irrespective of whether anyone is living in a house. It goes to the plumbing 
infrastructure. Not what happens when the tenant agrees to pay its water bill, does 

not, and the water gets cut off for non-payment.  

 

CONCLUSION 

This case record does not support an order to dismiss based on the County 
rescinding the Notice of Violation while the case is pending before this Board. 

Accordingly, Homeowner moves that the Board at its March 15th meeting not enter 

an order dismissing this case. 

Homeowner moves further that as a correct procedural matter, it be provided 
with a draft copy of this and any other order in this case, prior to it being 
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considered by the Board, to allow time for comment to be made as to the substance 
and wording of any proposed order. Homeowner has not been provided with a copy 

of the order that is to be presented to the Board on March 15th. For this reason too, 
Homeowner moves that the Board at its March 15th meeting not enter an order 

dismissing this case. 

 

Homeowner moves further that this case be re-heard by the Board at a later 

date to be set by the Board so that matters as complained of herein can be 
corrected or not be present in that re-hearing. This is consistent with the Board 
remanding cases back for hearing to correct any irregularities or other matters. The 

procedure insures that orders coming from the Board contain “neither an 

impropriety nor the appearance of an impropriety.” 

And for such further relief to Homeowner as the Board deems appropriate. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

AMcL, LLC 

 

By: _______/ s /__________ 

Agent 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was emailed on March 8, 2019 

to Henrico County at its address of record as appears in this case. 

 

 

________________________ 
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